PRINTRONI¢

Programmer’s Reference Manual

KSSM Emulation For The
P8000 H-Series Of Line Matrix Printers






KSSM Emulation For The
P8000 H-Series Of Line Matrix Printers
Programmer’ s Reference Manual

PRINTRONIX




Printronix, Inc. makes no representations or warranties of any kind regarding
this material, including, but not limited to, implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Printronix, Inc. shall not
be held responsible for errors contained herein or any omissions from this
material or for any damages, whether direct, indirect, incidental or
consequential, in connection with the furnishing, distribution, performance or
use of this material. The information in this manual is subject to change
without notice.

This document contains proprietary information protected by copyright. No
part of this document may be reproduced, copied, translated or incorporated
in any other material in any form or by any means, whether manual, graphic,
electronic, mechanical or otherwise, without the prior written consent of
Printronix, Inc.

COPYRIGHT © 2005, 2012 PRINTRONIX, INC.

All rights reserved.

Trademark Acknowledgements

Printronix and LinePrinter Plus are registered trademarks of Printronix, Inc.
IBM is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corp.

Epson is a registered trademark of Seiko Epson Corporation.



1

Table Of Contents

INtroduCtion.........ooiiii 9
ADOUL thisS MaNUAL ..........eiiiiiiiiii e 9
Warnings and Special Information ............ccccevoeiiniiiiien e 9
Related Product Information ...........occeieiiiiii e 9
SOfIWArE FEALUIES .....coii it 9
Configuring with the Control Panel....................... 11
INEFOAUCTION ... 11
Printing the Configuration ... 12
The Configuration MENU .........cooiiiiiiii et 15
Moving within the Configuration Menu ...........cccccceeiiiie i, 16
Saving Your New Configuration ..........cccocoeeeieiinien e 18
LinePrinter PIUuS MeNU. ... 21
KSSM EMUIATION ......eveeieeiiiieee et 25
LinePrinter Plus KSSM Emulation......................... 27
KSSM EMUIATION......cciiiiiiiie e e e e e e nnaee e 27
Exceptions and DifferenCes .......cccvveeeeeeeeiies i 27
Default Values and States.........oocveeiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 28
ESCAPE SEQUENCES ....cueeiiiiiie ettt 29
FS SEQUENCES......eueiiiieiieee ettt e e 29
Super-Set COMMANGS.......cooiuiiiiiie et 30
Set ANd RESEt COUES ...oooiiiiiiiie e 30
Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes............cccvveenneeee. 30
Format for Control Code Descriptions.........ccccccvvieeeeeeeeeeeceeciieeee 30
Control Code INEX .....veveeiiciiiiie e 31
Advance Print Position Vertically...........cccoeeeveviieieeieeeeeeee 34
Align SBCS Character with DBCS Character............cccceeeieveiieennee. 34
Cancel the Alignment of SBCS Character with
DBCS Character ........cceviieiiiiieeiiiieieessiee et ee e sie e s enee e e e e 35
= o €] 0= Lo = 35
Barcode Printing.........coeiiiiiiiiieee e 36
==Y o= 39
(07 1o o= I ] o T TSR 39
Carriage REetUM .. ..o 39

Define Pattern for Special Printing Effect..........ccccoiiiiniiiiniiinne, 40



Table Of Contents

Define User-Defined Character...........ccococevieiiiiieeneeesee e 40
Define User-Defined Chinese Character...........ccccocveeeiiiiiinieenniennne 41
Delete Last Character in Buffer..........ccoocveviiiiiiiie e 41
Divided Hangul Double Height ...........ccueeiiiiiiiiieee e, 42
Enable Printing of Upper Control Codes...........oocoeeieiiiiiieeiniiieneenns 42
Enable Upper Control COUES ........uuiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeniee e 43
(o] 0 gl = o = £=1 o o 1 43
FOrM FEEA.... e 44
GraphiC Printing .....oooeeeiiiiiiie e 44
Graphics Printing: Select Bit Image .........cccocoeiiiieiniiieee e, 45
INItIAliZE PrINtEr.. ... e 45
LiNE FEEA ... 46
MaStEr SEIECT ....coii i 47
Master Select IN DBCS MOdE€ .........ccceeviiieiiiieiiee e 48
Master Select One-Line Attribute In DBCS Mode .........ccccevceeennenne 49
Pair Two Characters in Vertical Printing ..........coococeeiiiiiinniiieenns 49
Reassign Bit-image MOde ..o 50
Select 1/6-inch Line SPacing........ccuueveiiiieieiiiiieee e 50
Select 1/8-inch Line Spacing.........ccooceviiiiiiiiii e 50
SelECt 10 CPl .. 51
SEIECE 12 CPl et 51
SelECE 15 CPl o 51
Select 60-dpi GraphiCs........coceeiiiiiiiiee e 52
Select 120-dpi GraphicCs........ceevvieeiiiiiiciiieeeeee e 52
Select 120-dpi GraphiCs .......ccoeiiiiiiiiin e 53
Select 240-dpi GraphicCs........ceevvieeiiiiiicciieeeee e 53
Select an International Character Set ...........ccccceveieiiee e, 54
SeleCt Bit IMAGE ..coeiieiiiiie e e 55
Select Bold FONt.......c.coiiiiiiiee et 56
Cancel Bold FONt........ooo e 56
Select Character SIyle .......ooocii i 56
Select Character Table .........cccovieeiiiie e 57
Select Condensed Printing.........ocovieiiriiienn e 57
Select Condensed Printing.........coocuieiiriieie e 58
Cancel Condensed Printing ..........cccooueeiiierinee e 58
Select DBCS Print Quality.........coocueeeiiiiiieeeeeieee e 59
Select Double-strike Printing ........ccoooieviiiiiiiie e 59
Cancel Double-strike Printing.......c..cooiviiieii e 59
Select Double-width Printing (One Line) .......ccccoevieiiiiinieiieeeen, 60
Cancel Double-width Printing (One Line) .......ccccceevvviieeeeiicine e, 60
Cancel Double-width Printing (One LiNe) ........ccocoevevieeniiiniiiceeeene 60

Select Double-width Printing in DBCS Mode (One Line) ................. 61



Table Of Contents

Cancel Double-width Printing in DBCS Mode (One Line) ................ 61
Select DBCS MOUE ......oeviiiiiiieie ettt 62
Cancel DBCS MOAE ......coooiiiiiiiieieiee e 62
Select Hangul Myunjo/Gothic Style..........cocoiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 62
Select Halic FONt......oo e 63
Cancel Ralic FON ........oviiiiiiiee e 63
Select Print QUality........coooiiiiiii e 63
T oY) B 10 (=) USRS 64
DeSselect Printer..........eeiieiiieeie e 64
Select Superscript/Subscript Printing ........ccooooeeiieiinieneeciee e, 64
Cancel Superscript/Subscript Printing..........cccccoeieniiiinieeeieen, 65
Select DBCS Super/Subscript Printing..........cocccveeiiiieeiieiee e, 65
Select Vertical Printing ........cooeeiiiiiiiiieeee e 65
Cancel Vertical Printing (Select Horizontal Printing) ...........cccco........ 66
Set n/60-inch Line SPacing .......cccceeeiieeiiiieiiiee e 66
Set n/180-inch Line SPacing ........ccveveiiiiieie i 66
Set Absolute Horizontal Print Position............ccccceiivciiee e, 67
Set Bottom Margin .......eeeioiiiiie e 67
Cancel Bottom Margin.........ooceee e iiiee et 67
Set DBCS Character Half Width...........oocooiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 68
Cancel DBCS Character Half Width and Super/Subscript

PHNTING o 68
Set Horizontal Tabs.......ccooiiiiiii i 68
Set Intercharacter SPACE .......cceevveeiiiiiiiiceeee e 69
Set Intercharacter Spacing of DBCS Character

(Hangul EXIENSION)......coiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 69
Set Intercharacter Spacing Of SBCS Character

(Hangul EXIENSION)......coiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 70
Set Left Margin ......cooiiiii et 70
Set Page Length IN INChes .......coooviiiiiii e 71
Set Page Length IN LiNES........ooiiiiiiiiii et 71
Set Relative Horizontal Print Position............cccccciiiiii e, 72
Set Right Margin .......c.oooiiee e s 72
Set Vertical Tab Channels ..........oocoveiiiiiiiin e 73
Set Vertical Tabs......ccuuiiiiiiiie e 73
Set Vertical Tabs In VFU Channels.........cccccooviiieieiiiiine e 74
Tab HOMZONTAY .....ooeiiiee e 75
1= o Y=Y o= L N 75
Turn Auto-wrap Around ONn/Off ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiee e 76
Turn Double-Height Printing On/Off .........cooeiiiiiiiie e 76
Turn Double-Width, Double-Height Printing On/Off ...........c.cccee.... 77

Turn Double-Width Printing On/Off ..., 77



Table Of Contents

A
B

C

Turn Extending Table Character On/Off .........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 78
Turn On/Off OCRB SeleCtion ..........cceeviiiieee e 78
Turn Proportional Mode On/Off........ceveeeiiiiciiiieeee e 79
Turn Underling On/Off........ccviieiiiiiiie e 79
Turn Underline On/Off (Hangul Extension) .........ccceccveeeeiiiieeeeeeenee 80
Standard ASCII Character Set ..........coovvvvvveeene. 81
Code Table......ccooeieeeieeeeeec e 83
Korean Standard Code Table (KSC5601) .......cceevveeriiiiiciiiiireiieeeee e 83
Contact Information.............ccoevveiiiieriiiiiin e, 95
Printronix Customer Support Center.........coooeiiiiiiiii e 95
Printronix Supplies Department...........cccceeeeeeeeie i 95

(O70] 0T ] ¢ 1 (=X O 1 {07 TSR 96



1 | ntroduction

About this Manual

This manual is designed so you can quickly find the information you need to
operate your printer with the Korean Standard (KS) emulation.

This book does not explain how to operate the printer. For printer operation,
see the User's Manual.

Warnings and Special Information

Read and comply with all information highlighted under special headings:

WARNING  Conditions that could harm you.
CAUTION  cConditions that could damage the printer or related equipment.

IMPORTANT  Information vital to proper operation of the printer.

NOTE: Information affecting printer operation.

Related Product Information

Refer to the following book for printer operation:

* User's Manual. Provides configuration instructions, descriptions, and
troubleshooting guidelines. Also describes the keys on the control panel
and provides quick reference information on daily printer operations such
as loading paper and replacing ribbons.

Software Features

The KSSM emulation software provides the following features:

* Graphics and print quality. You can enable graphics mode and specify a
density mode (dots per inch), for either 8-pin or 24-pin images.

* Print Attributes. Characters can be bold, italic, double high, double wide,
etc.

* Page Formatting. Commands which allow you to set line spacing, page
length, and vertical tabbing.

* Font Typefaces. Also referred to as print modes. The six typefaces are
LQ, Near LQ, Normal, Hi-Speed, Super Hi-Speed, and Ultra Hi-Speed.



Chapter 1 Software Features

10



2 Configuring with the
Control Panel

Introduction

IMPORTANT  Configuration directly affects printer operation. Do not change the
configuration of your printer until you are thoroughly familiar with the
procedures in this chapter.

In order to print data, the printer must respond correctly to signals and
commands received from the host computer. Configuration is the process of
matching the printer's operating characteristics to those of the host computer
and to specific tasks, such as printing labels or printing on different sizes of
paper. The characteristics that define the printer's response to signals and
commands received from the host computer are called configuration
parameters. Examples are line spacing, form length, etc.

You can change the parameters by sending appropriate control codes, or by
pressing keys on the control panel. Control codes offer more versatility, and
they override control panel settings.

This chapter explains how to use the control panel.
Chapter 3 provides information about control codes.

PRT CONFIG Message Display _ |
pheular SET TOF / Emulation Status Indicator

Pad / / /

N\ / |

N\ f ]
N\ ]. .

O
S5

Y
ONLINE <LP+> J
5IBBON LIFE 100%

] NN
JoB SELgCT / ! AN
VIEW/EJECT
ON LINE/CLEAR CANGEL
ENTER  Ribbon Life PAPER ADVANCE
Indicator

Figure 1. The Control Panel

11



Chapter 2  Printing the Configuration

Printing the Configuration

* = Factory Default
CONFIG.

CONTROL

"Load Config.—I " save Config.—I Print Config. 'Delete Config.—I r Power-Up " Protect |
l H H B H Config. H Configs. I
[ L — — — 4L — — gL _— 41

Current Short*

Current Full

Factory

Power-Up

All

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

" Name | | ResetCfg. |
Configs. H Names l
J L 4

It is recommended you print a configuration to determine what is already
stored and what needs to be modified.

You can print any or all of the configurations shown above. Configurations 1-8
are the customized configurations.

To print a configuration, follow the procedure in Table 1.

12



Table 1. Printing Configurations

Step Key Result Notes
1. Make sure the printer is on.
2. ON LINE/CLEAR OFFLINE
O QUICK SETUP
3. ENTER SWITCH Arl1lows you to make configuration
UNLOCKED changes.
* OFFLINE
@ QUICK SETUP
4. OFFLINE
CONFIG. CONTROL
5 CONFIG. CONTROL
Load Config.

6. CONFIG. CONTROL
Print Config.
UNTIL

Print Config.
Current Short*

Press until the desired option

8. @
8-

Print Config. .
All g displays.
9. ENTER OFFLINE The configuration listing begins

O CONFIG. CONTROL printing.

10. Carefully tear off the configuration printout.

13




Chapter 2  Printing the Configuration

Table 1. Printing Configurations (continued)

Step Key Result Notes
11. ENTER SWITCH Locks the ENTER key.
LOCKED
+
12. ON LINE/CLEAR ONLINE
13. Store the printout in a safe place. The printer is ready for operation.

NOTE: Another way to print the current configuration is to go OFFLINE,
press the PRT CONFIG key, and then press ENTER.

14




The Configuration Menu

OFFLINE
QUICK CONFIG. HOST EMULATION PRINTER
SETUP CONTROL INTERFACE | CONTROL
Host Interface See the See the LinePrinter+ See the

Graphic Spd Up

User’s Manual

User’s Manual

Printer Protocol

Typeface KSSM
DBCS CPI Character Sets
Select LPI Define CR Code

DBCS ASCII Style
Ribbon End Point
Reset Cmd CFG Ld
Load Config.

Save Config.
Power-Up Config.

CR Bold Select

Auto LF

Define LF Code

Printer Select

20 CPI Condensed

Alt Set 80-9F
CPI/LPI Select
Host Command
Font Attributes
Graphics Spd Up
Page Format
Reset Cmd CFG Ld
Error Handling

User’'s Manual

L ADVANCED

USER

DIAGNOSTICS

See the

User’'s Manual

See the
User’'s Manual

Figure 2. Configuration Menu Overview

15




Chapter

2  The Configuration Menu

Moving within the Configuration Menu

The example in Table 2 explains how to change the LPI value.

Table 2. Changing Configurations

Step Key Result Notes
1. Make sure the printer is on.
2. ON LINE/CLEAR OFFLINE
O QUICK SETUP
3. ENTER SWITCH ArITIows you to make configuration
UNLOCKED changes.
+ OFFLINE
@ CONFIG. CONTROL
4. OFFLINE
EMULATION
UNTIL
5.
EMULATION
LinePrinter+
6. LinePrinter+
Printer Protocol
7 LinePrinter+
CPI/LPI Select
8.
CPI/LPI Select
Select LPI
9. Select LPI
6.0 LPI*
10. Select LPI Z_resis until the desired value
8.0 LPI ISplays.

N

16




Moving within the Configuration Menu

Table 2. Changing Configurations (continued)

Step Key Result Notes
11. ENTER Select LPI AnI asttecglsk indicates the value
12. Use the diagrams on the following pages to navigate your way through the menu.

Press A or ¥ to move vertically; press <« or P> to move horizontally and to scroll
through the values. Press ENTER to select a value. Press ONLINE/CLEAR, to move

to the top of the menu.

To SAVE CHANGES AS A CONFIGURATION that is stored in memory and can be loaded

later:

13.
@ UNTIL

14.

UNTIL

15. Go to Table 3, step 4.

To USE CURRENT CONFIGURATION WITHOUT SAVING:

<D
@

17. ON LINE/CLEAR

-

OFFLINE
EMULATION

OFFLINE
CONFIG. CONTROL

ENTER SWITCH
LOCKED

ONLINE

Locks the configuration
parameters.

18. The printer is ready for operation. All parameters are effective as long as the printer is
on. When you turn off the printer, the parameters will be erased from memory.

17




Chapter 2  The Configuration Menu

18

CONFIG.

CONTROL

Saving Your New Configuration

* = Factory Default

I_Load Config.—I Save Config. " Print Config.—I "Delete Config.—I r Power-Up " Protect |
| n B H H Config. H Configs. |
L — — — 1 L — 4L — — 4L _— 1L __ __ _ 1
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
'F\lame Configs—.I r Reset Cfg. B
— Names |
[

After changing all of the necessary parameters, it is recommended you save
them as a configuration that can be stored for future use and loaded later. If
you do not save your configuration before you power off the printer, all of your
parameter changes will be erased. The Save Config. option allows you to
save up to eight configurations to meet different print job requirements.
Configurations 1 through 8 are empty until you save values to them using the
Save Config. option. For example:

Config 1: Selects LQ typeface, 5 cpi, 6 Ipi
Config 2: Selects Near LQ typeface, 6 cpi, 8 Ipi

Once you have saved a configuration using this option, it will not be lost if you
power off the printer. You can load a configuration for a specific print job and
modify and resave it. You may want to print your configurations and store
them in a safe place, such as inside the printer cabinet.

NOTE: The Protect Configs. parameter must be set to disable before you can
save a configuration. Once you save a configuration, the Protect
Configs. parameter automatically returns to enable. Once you change
active emulations, any changes to the previously selected emulation
will be gone unless they have been saved.



Saving Your New Configuration

Table 3. Saving Configurations

Step Key Result Notes

1.
2.

If you are already in the configuration menu, go to step 5.

ON LINE/CLEAR

N

PPy

OFFLINE
QUICK SETUP

ENTER SWITCH
UNLOCKED

OFFLINE
QUICK SETUP

OFFLINE
CONFIG. CONTROL

CONFIG. CONTROL
Load Config.

CONFIG. CONTROL
Save Config.

Save Config.
1 *

Save Config.
2

Allows you to make configuration
changes.

Press until the desired number
(1-8) displays.

NOTE: Do not turn off the printer while Save is in progress because you might lose your

10.

configuration.

ENTER

-
<&

UNTIL

Save Config.
2*

CONFIG. CONTROL
Save Config.

The configuration is now saved in
memory. (In this case, config. 2.)

19




Chapter 2  The Configuration Menu

Table 3. Saving Configurations (continued)

Step

Key Result

Notes

NOTE: It is recommended you print the configuration. Go to page 13, step 5. If you decide not
to print the configuration, then continue with the following steps.

10.

11.

12.

ENTER SWITCH
LOCKED
+
ON LINE/CLEAR ONLINE

-

The printer is ready for operation.

Locks the ENTER key.

20




LinePrinter Plus Menu

LinePrinter Plus Menu

OFFLINE
EMULATION
Printer CPI/LPI Select Host Font Graphics
Protocol | | | Command Attributes Spd Up
KSSM Select CPI Enable* Typeface Normal*
(see page 25) 10.0 CPI* Ignore All LQ* Enhanced
12.0 CPI Ignore CPI Near LQ Turbo
13.3 CPI Ignore LPI Normal Match Typeface
15.0 CPI Ignore Unidir. Hi-Speed
17.1 CPI Ignore Pg. Fmt. Super Hi-Speed
20.0 CPI Ultra Hi-Speed
Select LPI Styling Type
6.0 LPI* Myungjo*
8.0 LPI Gothic
DBCS CPI High Density
5.0 CPI Disable*
6.0 CPI* Enable
6.7 CPI Bold Print
7.5 CPI Disable*/Enable
8.5 CPI Italic Print
9.0 CPI Disable*
10.0 CPI Forward Slant
Other CPI Backward Slant
Slashed Zero
Disable*/Enable
DBCS/ASCII Mode
DBCS Mode*
ASCII Mode

DBCS ASCII Style
Normal*
OCRB
Normal Thin

Text Position
Bottom of Line*
Top of Line

Encoding
Address Table*
UTF8

Taller 15 CPI
Disable*
Enable

Horizontal Expnd
24* pt size
(24-72)

Vertical Expnd
24* pt size
(24-72)

Page Format | —

Reset Cmd

CFG Ld

Error
Handling

Disable*
Power-Up Config.
Current Config.
Factory Config.

(see the next
page)

lllegal Code Pt.
Normal*
As Space

Figure 3. LinePrinter Plus Menu

21



Chapter 2  The Configuration Menu

Page Format
(from the
previous page)

Form Length Form Width Margins Perforation
Skip

Abs. Length IN Abs. Width IN Left Margin Disable*
11.0* inches 13.6* inches 0* columns 1/2 inch
(0.1-24) (0.1-13.6) (0-369) 2/3inch

Abs. Length MM Abs. Width MM Right Margin 5/6 inch
279.4* mm 345.4* millimeters 0" columns 1inch
(0.1-609.6) (0.1-345.4) (0-369)

Funct. of Lines Funct. of CPI Bottom Margin
66" lines 163* Characters 0* lines
(1-192) (1-272) (0-451)

CPI/LPI Select

This parameter lets you specify the characters per inch (cpi) and lines per
inch (Ipi) values. The defaults are:

¢ Select CPI - 10.0 cpi
e Select LPI - 6.0 Ipi
e DBCS CPI - 6.0 cpi

Host Command
* Enable. The default. Enables all host printing commands.

* Ignore All. This function treats all control codes and printing commands
as the data.

* Ignore CPI. This function ignores the CPI selection commands only
(e.g., ESC M, ESC P, and ESC G).

¢ Ignore LPI. This function ignores the LPI selection commands only
(e.g., ESC 2 and ESC 0).

¢ Ignore Unidir. All unidirectional commands sent by the host are ignored
by the printer.

* Ignore Pg. Fmt. This function ignores all page format setting commands
sent from the host.

22



LinePrinter Plus Menu

Font Attributes

This submenu allows you to define the following font attributes: typeface, bold
print, and italic print. You can also specify if the ASCII character will print with
the OCRB mode. Also, specify if the zero character will print with a slash.

When High Density is enabled, the LQ Typeface will print in higher print
density. It will not take effect when other typefaces are selected.

Text position specifies where the text will be positioned in the line space.
When set to Top of Line, text will be positioned at the top of the line space.
When set to Bottom of Line, the text will be positioned as if it were at the
bottom of a 6 Ipi line space. The following example shows both Top of Line
and Bottom of Line text positions:

Dot
Row

Top of Linespace 1

n

ONOOOAW

Bottom of 8 LPI Linespace 9
10
1"
Bottom of 6 LPI Linespace12

Text Position Text Position
Top of Line Bottom of Line

The option “DBCS/ASCII Mode” specifies the operating mode of the Hangul
printer. If it is set to DBCS mode, it can print double-byte characters as well as
a limited number of single-byte characters.

The option “Address Table” specifies the address table supported: KSC5601.
The option “UTF8” allows the user to input UTF8 data stream.

The option “Taller 15cpi” specifies the appearance of ASCII character in 15cpi
in Ascii mode. If it is set to “Enable”, the characters in 15cpi will be the same
height with other CPIs like 10cpi. If it is set to “Disable”, the characters in
15cpi will appear shorter than other CPIs like 10cpi.

The option “Horizontal Expnd” specifies the character horizontal expansion in
dot for both ASCII and DBCS characters in DBCS mode.

The option “Vertical Expnd” specifies the character vertical expansion in dot
for both ASCII and DBCS characters in DBCS mode.

Graphics Spd Up

This menu is used to increase (speed up) graphic printing speed by turning on
the Enhanced/Turbo mode.

* Normal. The default. The printer prints at the given input graphics
resolution.

* Enhanced. The printer provides first-level speed up, which means the
speed is faster than Normal mode.

23



Chapter

2

The Configuration Menu

24

* Turbo. The printer provides second-level speed up, which means the
speed is faster than Enhanced mode.

* Match Typeface. The input 180x180 dpi grahics resolution will drop-dot
to the resolution which matches the typeface selected.

Page Format

Form Length

Forms length is the number of lines that can be printed on a page. You can
set forms length in inches or in print lines per page. The most accurate
method is lines per page.

Form Width

When using paper that is 8 1/2 inches wide, selecting an 8-inch print width
prevents printing beyond the right margin and damaging the hammer tips and
platen.

Margins

You can set the bottom, left, and right form margins.

Perforation Skip

Perforation Skip allows or prevents printing on the page perforation. When
enabled, it sets up a skip-over margin of 1/2,” 2/3,” 5/6,” or 1.” For example, a
skip-over margin of 1” allows a 1” margin at the bottom of the page
perforation. The default is Disable.

Reset Cmd CFG Ld

When the printer receives a host data stream reset command (ESC @ in
addition to resetting printer variables, the selected configuration will be
loaded.

¢ Disable. The default. The active emulation parameters are loaded when
the reset command is executed.

* Power-Up Config. The power-up configuration is loaded when the reset
command is executed.

* Current Config. The currently selected configuration is loaded when the
reset command is executed.

* Factory Config. The factory installed configuration is loaded when the
reset command is executed.

Error Handling of lllegal Code Point
This command determines the way illegal DBCS characters are processed:
* Normal. The default. Will ignore illegal DBCS characters.

* As Space. Will insert two space characters (0X20, 0X20) when the data
stream contains error DBCS coding.



KSSM Emulation

OFFLINE

EMULATION

LinePrinter+

KSSM Emulation

Printer
Protocol
I
KSSM
[
Character | | DefneCR | | CRBold | | AutoLF | | DefineLF | |Printer Select
Sets Code Select Code
Standard Sets* CR =CR* Enable* Enable* LF=CR + LF* Disable*
IBM PC* CR=CR+LF Disable Disable LF =LF Enable
Epson Set
L 20 CPI Alt. Set 80-9F
Condensed | |
Enable* Control Code*
Disable Printable

Figure 4. KSSM Emulation Menu

Character Sets

This parameter selects a character set for the KSSM emulation.

CR Bold Select

This option determines whether CR (0x0D) will turn on the bold attribute.

* Enable. The text after CR will be printed as bold together with the text
before CR.

e Disable. Normal CR function.

25



Chapter

2

The Configuration Menu

26

Define CR Code

The Define CR code option controls the action of the printer when it receives
a Carriage Return code (hex 0OD) from the host computer. If this feature is
enabled, each time the printer receives a Carriage Return, it inserts an
additional Line Feed code (hex 0A) into the data stream. Do not use this
feature if the host computer sends Line Feeds to the printer.

* CR=CR. Does not insert an extra Line Feed after each Carriage Return.

* CR=CR+LF Inserts an extra Line Feed after each Carriage Return.

Auto LF

This option defines the printer actions when print data is received past the
forms width setting.

* Enable. Performs an automatic carriage return and line feed when data is
received past the forms width.

¢ Disable. Discards any data past the forms width.

Define LF Code

The Define LF code option controls the action of the printer when it receives a
Line Feed code (hex 0A) from the host computer. If this feature is enabled,
each time the printer receives a Line Feed, it inserts an additional Carriage
Return code (hex 0D) into the data stream. This feature can be used in most
installations, but it is required if the host computer does not send Carriage
Returns to the printer.

* LF=CR +LF Adds an extra Carriage Return with each Line Feed.

* LF=LF Does not add a Carriage Return with a Line Feed.

Printer Select
* Disable. Ignores the ASCIl DC1 and DC3 control codes.

* Enable. Disables the printer when a DC1 control code is received, and
enables the printer when a DC3 control code is received.

20 CPI Condensed

Compressed print characters are narrower than the normal character set.
This is helpful for applications for which you need to print the maximum
amount of information on a page.

* Enable. Prints about 60 percent of the width of normal characters when
compressed print is chosen by the host computer. For example, a 12 cpi
font will compress to 20 cpi.

¢ Disable. Does not compress print widths, even if condensed print is
chosen by the host.

Alt. Set 80-9F

* Control Code. Interprets data in the range of hex 80 through hex 9F as a
control code.

* Printable. Prints data in the range of hex 80 through hex 9F.



3 LinePrinter Plus KSSVI
Emulation

KSSM Emulation

“Emulation” refers to the ability of a printer to execute the commands of other
printer control languages.

Exceptions and Differences

Because of mechanical differences between your printer (a line matrix printer)
and moving printhead serial matrix printers, some features are approximated
or not supported.

* The KSSM emulation supports the following print modes: LQ, Near LQ,
Normal, Hi-Speed, Super Hi-Speed, and Ultra Hi-Speed.

* Various character sets can be used including IBM-PC Graphics (IBM
Code Page 437) and Epson.

¢ Commands not supported by our printer are:
e Control paper loading/ejecting (ESC EM n)
e Select user-defined set (ESC % n)
* Define user-defined characters (ESC & NUL n m)
* Copy ROM to RAM (ESC :)
¢ Select justification (ESC a)
¢ Select typeface (ESC k)
* Select printing colour (ESC r n)
* Select 17/180-inch line spacing (ESC 1)
¢ One line unidirectional printing (ESC <)
*  Absolute position of Hangul and Hanji (FS $ n)
* Multiple byte Hangul character printing (FS M n1 n2)
¢  Print ASCII characters as in ASCII mode (FS a n)

* Select Hangul completed/combined font (FS t n)

27



Chapter 3 KSSM Emulation

Default Values and States

Your printer stores a set of typical operating states and conditions in the flash
memory. The first time you power up the printer, the factory settings in Table

28

4 are automatically invoked.

Table 4. Factory Settings

Text Position

Characteristic Default Setting
Select LPI 6.0
Select CPI 10.0
DBCS CPI 6.0
Host Command Enable
Typeface LQ
Styling Type Myungjo
High Density Disable
Bold Print Disable
Italic Print Disable
Slashed Zero Disable
DBCS/ASCII Mode DBCS Mode
DBCS ASCII Style Normal

Bottom of Line

Encoding Address Table

Taller 15 CPI Disable

Graphics Spd Up Normal

Left Margin 0 columns

Right Margin 0 columns

Bottom Margin 0 lines

Perforation Skip Disable

Form Length 11.0 inches
279.4 millimeters
66 lines

Form Width 13.6 inches

345.4 millimeters
163 characters

Reset Cmd CFG Ld Disable
llegal Code Pt. Normal
Define CR Code CR=CR




Escape Sequences

Table 4. Factory Settings

Characteristic Default Setting
Auto LF Enable
Define LF Code LF=CR + LF
Printer Select Disable
20 CPI Condensed Enable
Alt Set 80-9F Control Code

Escape Sequences

Some KS control codes consisting of more than one character are called
escape sequences because the first character in the sequence is the ASCII
ESCape character. ESC alerts the printer that a special function command—
not printable characters—follows.

The format for an escape sequence is:
ESC (parameter 1)(parameter 2)...(parameter n)

For example, to select emphasized (offset) print, send the ESC character
immediately followed by the E character (do not add a space character):

ASCII: ESCE Hex: 1B 45Dec: 27 69

FS Sequences

Another type of control code which consists of more than one character is
called an “FS sequence,” because the first character is the ASCII FS
character. This control code is used when the printer is printing Double Byte
Character Set (DBCS) characters. The FS alerts the printer that a special
function command (not printable characters) follows. Most FS commands
work only on DBCS characters.

The format for an FS sequence is:
FS (parameter 1)(parameter 2)...(parameter n)

For example, to rotate DBCS characters by 90xcounter-clockwise, send an
FS character immediately followed by the J character:

ASCII: FS J Hex: 1C 4ADec: 28 74

29



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Super-Set Commands

The unique control code sequence for both SSCC and ASSC commands are
defined in the table below:

Control Code ASCII Value Hex Value Dec Value
SSCC ESC |}; 1B 7C 7D 3B 27 124 125 59
ASSC ESC|};q 1B7C7D3B71 | 27 124 12559 113

Set And Reset Codes

Set and reset are other ways of saying turn on and turn off; select and
deselect; or enable and disable.

Some printer features are set and reset with an escape sequence and the
numbers 1 or 0. In those cases, you can represent 1 and 0 as hexadecimal
codes 01 and 00, or as the ASCII codes for the numerals 1 and 0
(hexadecimal 31 and 30).

Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

The remainder of this chapter describes the KS printer control language
codes that may be sent from a host computer attached to the printer in order
to invoke and configure numerous KS emulation functions.

Format for Control Code Descriptions

The following information is listed for each code (where applicable and
possible) in this chapter:

ASCIlI Mnemonic. The ASCII name for the control code.

Hex Code. The hexadecimal equivalent of the code. (For octal equivalents,
refer to Appendix A.)

Dec Code. The decimal equivalent of the code.
Purpose. The function(s) of the control code.
Comment. A description of exceptions or limitations to normal use.

Example. A sample is provided for some control codes to illustrate how the
code is used.

30



Control Code Index

Control Code Index

The following index lists the control codes by function, ASCIl mnemonic, and
page number. Some control code functions can also be selected at the control

panel.
FUNCTION
Setting the Page Format

Set Bottom Margin

Cancel Bottom Margin
Set Left Margin

Set Page Length in Inches
Set Page Length in Lines
Set Right Margin

Moving the Print Position

Advance Print Position Vertically
Backspace

Carriage Return

Form Feed

Line Feed

Set Absolute Horizontal Print
Position

Set Relative Horizontal Print
Position

Tab Horizontally

Tab Vertically

Turn Auto-wrap Around On/Off

Setting the Units

Select 1/6-inch Line Spacing
Select 1/8-inch Line Spacing

Set n/60-inch Line Spacing

Set n/180-inch Line Spacing

Set Horizontal Tabs

Set Vertical Tab Channels

Set Vertical Tabs

Set Vertical Tabs in VFU Channels

ASCIlI CODE

ESCNn
ESC O

ESC 1n

ESC C NUL n
ESCCn
ESCQn

ESCJn
BS

CR

FF

LF

ESC $ n1 n2

ESC\nl1n2
HT

VT

ESCdn

ESC 2

ESCO

ESCAnN

ESC3n
ESCDnyn,... ng NUL
ESC/m

ESCBnyn, ... ng NUL
ESCbmn; ... ng NUL

PAGE

31

67
67
70
71
71
72

34
35
39
44
46

67

72
75
75
76

50
50
66
66
68
73
73
74



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

FUNCTION ASCII CODE PAGE
Selecting Characters
Define Pattern for Special Printing

Effect ESC (X nynya; ayaz 40
Master Select ESC!n 47
Select 10 CPI ESCP 51
Select 12 CPI ESCM 51
Select 15 CPI ESCg 51
Select an International Character
Set ESCRn 54
Select Bold Font ESCE 56
Cancel Bold Font ESCF 56
Select Character Style ESCqgn 56
Select Character Table ESCtn 57
Select Condensed Printing Sl 57
Select Condensed Printing ESC SI 58
Cancel Condensed Printing DC2 58
Select Double-strike Printing ESCG 59
Cancel Double-strike Printing ESCH 59
Select Double-width Printing

(One Line) SO 60
Cancel Double-width Printing

(One Line) ESC SO 60
Cancel Double-width Printing

(One Line) DC4 60
Select Italic Font ESC 4 63
Cancel ltalic Font ESC5 63
Select Print Quality ESC xn 63
Select Superscript/Subscript

Printing ESCSn 64
Cancel Superscript/Subscript

Printing ESCT 65
Set Intercharacter Space ESC SPn 69
Turn Double-height Printing On/Off ESC w n 76
Turn Double-width Printing On/Off ESC W n 77
Turn Proportional Mode On/Off ESCpn 79
Turn Underline On/Off ESC-n 79

Control-code Character Printing

Enable Printing of Upper Control
Codes ESC 6 42
Enable Upper Control Codes ESC 7 43

Mechanical Control
Beeper BEL 39

32



Control Code Index

FUNCTION
Printing Graphics

Select Bit Image

Select 60-dpi Graphics
Select 120-dpi Graphics
Select 120-dpi Graphics
Select 240-dpi Graphics
Reassign Bit-image Mode

Data and Memory Control

Cancel Line

Delete Last Character in Buffer
Initialise Printer

Select Printer

Deselect Printer

Hangul Extension Commands

Align SBCS Character with
DBCS Character

Cancel the Alignment of SBCS
Character with DBCS Character
Define User-defined Chinese
Character

Divided Hangul Double Height
Master Select in DBCS Mode
Pair Two Characters in Vertical
Printing

Select DBCS Print Quality
Select Double-width Printing

in DBCS Mode (One Line)
Cancel Double-width Printing

in DBCS Mode (One Line)
Select DBCS Mode

Cancel DBCS Mode

Select Hangul Myunjo/Gothic Style
Select DBCS Super/Subscript
Printing

Select Vertical Printing

Cancel Vertical Printing

(Select Horizontal Printing)

Set DBCS Character Half Width
Cancel DBCS Character Half Width
and Super/Subscript Printing
Set Intercharacter Spacing of
DBCS Character

Set Intercharacter Spacing of
SBCS Character

Turn Double-width, Double-height
Printing On/Off

ASCII CODE

ESC*m ng Ny dl dk
ESC Kn|_ Ny dl d2 dk
ESCL ng Ny dl d2 dk
ESCYnL Ny dl d2 dk
ESCZnL Ny dl d2 dk
ESC?nm

CAN
DEL
ESC @
DC1
DC3

FSU

FSV

FS 2 ajg ap dl d2 d3 ...d72
FS Xn

FS!n

FSDd; d,
FS xn

FS SO
FS DC4
FS &
FS.

FS kn

FSrn
FSJ

FS K
FS SI

FS DC2
FS S ni Ny
FST Ny Ny

FSWn

PAGE

33

55
52
52
53
53
50

39
41
45
64
64

34
35
41
42
48

49
59

61
61
62
62
62

65
65

66
68

68

69

70

77



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

FUNCTION ASCIl CODE PAGE
Hangul Extension Commands (continued)

Turn Extending Table Character
On/Off FSvn 78
Turn Underline On/Off FS-n 80

Superset Command

Barcode Printing SSCCct 36
Graphics Printing: Select Bit Image SSCC * m nL nH d1...dk 45
Turn On/Off OCRB Printing ASSCO0zn 78
Define User Defined Character ASSC02 40
Font Expansion ASSCO0e 43
Graphic Printing ASSCO0* 44
Master Select One-Line Attribute ASSCO0! 49

Advance Print Position Vertically

ASCII Code ESCJn
Hex Code 1B4An
Dec Code 2774n
Purpose Advances the vertical print position n/180 inch.

Where:
0<=n<=255

Comment  This command does not affect the horizontal print position.

Advances paper to the top-of-form position on the next page if
the ESC J command moves the print position below the
bottom-margin position setting.

Align SBCS Character with DBCS Character

ASCIl Code FSU
Hex Code 28 85
Dec Code 1C 55

Purpose Aligns two SBCS characters to fit the space normally occupied
by a full-width DBCS character that does not have a half-width,
subscript, or superscript feature.

Comment A DBCS character with half-width, subscript, or superscript
feature is treated as an SBCS character.

The intercharacter space of the next character is set by the FS
S command.

In the default mode, the SBCS character aligns with the DBCS
character.

34



Cancel the Alignment of SBCS Character with

Cancel the Alignment of SBCS Character with DBCS

Character

ASCIl Code FSV

Hex Code 28 86

Dec Code 1C 86

Purpose Cancels the spacing adjustment of SBCS characters to fit the
space normally occupied by a full-width DBCS character.

Comment  This command cancels the effect of the FS U command.
This command makes the FS T command affect the spacing of
the SBCS character.
In the default mode, the SBCS character aligns with the DBCS
character.

Backspace

ASCII Code BS

Hex Code 08

Dec Code 8

Purpose Moves the print position to the left a distance equal to one
character in the current pitch plus any additional intercharacter
space.

Comment  The printer ignores this command if the command would move

the print position to the left of the left margin.

In DBCS mode, the command takes effect in double byte
character setting.

35



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Barcode Printing

ASCII Code SSCCct;ddatad[; Nn;xxxx;yyyy I Xmmmm][; Ppl][;C]
[; Hhh]; D][; F q data q]

Hex Code SSCC 63t;d datad[; 4E n; xxxx ; yyyy I[; 58 mmmm ][; 50 p ]
[; 43 1[; 48 hh][; 44 ][; 46 q data q]

Dec Code SSCC99t;ddatad[; 78 n; xxxx; yyyy I[; 88 mmmm ][; 80 p ]
[; 67 I[; 72 hh][; 68 ][; 70 q data q]

Where:
t =type of Barcode

t (ASCII) t (hex) Selects Barcode
B 42 Codabar
C 43 Code 39
9 39 Code 93
D 44 Code 128
8 38 EAN-8
1 31 EAN-13
F 46 FIM
G 47 German 1-2/5
I 49 Interleaved 2/5
M 4D MSI
4 34 PDF 417
0] 4F PostBar
P 50 POSTNET
R 52 Royal Mail
T 54 Telepen
\Y 56 UCC/EAN-128
A 41 UPC-A
E 45 UPC-E
S 53 UPC Shipping
U 55 UPS 11

Where:

d = barcode delimiter, which can be any character not used in
the barcode data field.

Where:
data = variable length printable data field (PDF); character set
is Alphanumeric

The following parameters are optional:

Where:
N = activates the offset

Where:
n = the x and y coordinate unit system

36



Barcode Printing

n (ASCII) Selects Value
0 Use current cpi and Ipi values
1 Use % inch value
2 Use Y2 centimeter value : 1/(2.54x2)
3 Use 1 mm value : 1/(25.4)
4 Use target barcode dot (refer to the table below)
When n = 4:
Front Panel x Offset unit y Offset unit
Typeface (inch) (inch)
LQ 1/180 1/180
Near LQ 1/120 1/120
Normal 1/180 1/144
Hi-Speed 1/180 1/120
Super Hi-Speed 1/180 1/90
Ultra Hi-Speed 1/180 1/90
Where:
xxxx = 4-digit upper left corner x (horizontal axis)
Where:
yyyy = 4-digit upper left corner y (vertical axis)
Where:
X = activates magnification
Where:

mmmm = bar code magnification
The possible magnifications are listed in the table below:

37




Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Barcode Type Magnification

Code 39 X4 X3 X2 X1 X1.5 X1A X1B *X1C *X1D *X1E
X4 X3 X2 X2A X1 X1A X1B

Interleaved 2/5 X4 X3 X2 X2A X1 X1A X1B

German 1-2/5 X4 X3 X2 X2A X1 X1A X1B

UPC Shipping X4 X3 X2 X1 X1.5 X1A X1B *X1C *X1D *X1E

Telepen X4 X3 X2 X1
X4 X3 X2 X1 X1.5

MSI X4 X3 X2 X1 X1.5

Code 128 X4 X3 X2 X1 X1.5

UCC/ EAN-128 X4 X3 X2 X1 X1.5

Code 93 X2 X1

UPS 11 X2 X1

UPC-A X2 X1

UPC-E X2 X1

EAN 8 X4 X3 X2 X1

EAN 13 X1

Codabar X1 X1A

Postnet X1 X1A

Royal Mail X1

Postbar X3 X2 X1

FIM

PDF417

*Note: the X1C, X1D, and X1E values can only be printed for horizontal

180dpi barcodes. If these values are sent for horizontal 120dpi barcodes,

they will print as value X1.

Where:
P = activates printable data field variable

Where:
p = location of PDF ('A' (above), 'B' (below, default), 'N' (hone))

(Note: FIM, Postbar, and PDF417 do not support this
parameter.)

Where:
C = Calculate and plot check digit (if available as an option, the
default is No).

Check digit if the check digit is allowed to be optional)

Where:
H = activates the height variable

Where:
hh = 2-digit barcode height in 1/10"

Where:
D = Dark barcode

(Note: This parameter does not take any effect under DBCS
typefaces.)

38



Beeper

Where:

[;F g data q] = secondary data field (optional). The secondary
data field is only used to specify the barcode data when the
primary data field is empty (two delimiters without any data).
When the primary data field is not empty, the secondary data
field is ignored.

Beeper

ASCIl Code BEL

Hex Code 07

Dec Code 7

Purpose Sounds the printer’s beeper for 1/10 second.

Cancel Line

ASCII Code CAN

Hex Code 18

Dec Code 24

Purpose Clears all printable characters and bit-image graphics on the

current line.

Moves the print position to the left-margin position.

Carriage Return

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

CR
oD
13
Moves the print position to the left margin position.

The user can define CR = CR or CR = CR + LF from the front
panel.

If CR = CR + LF, the CR command is accompanied by a LF
command.

39



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Define Pattern for Special Printing Effect

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

ESC(Xn;y n, a; a, ajg
1B2858n;, n, a; a, ag
274088n; n, a; a, ag

Defines the pattern to be used in background or to fill up
outlined characters.

aj: 0 — To be filled as background
1 —To be used as fill pattern to fill outlined characters

ao: 0 — Black on white, normal
1 — White on black
2 — Dotted
ag: Treat different colours as all black
Where:
ng=3
n, =0
a;=0,1
O<=a,<=2
O<=az<=6

This command covers interline spacing for our printer in both
DBCS and SBCS modes.

Define User-Defined Character

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

40

ASSC 0 2 al a2 dl..d144
ASSC 30 32 al a2 dl1..d144
ASSC 48 50 al a2 dl1..d144

Sets the ASCII format data for a user-friendly character. The
user-defined characters can be printed by sending a1 a2 to the
printer.

Where:

al = high byte code point

a2 = low byte code point

dl...d144 = 144 bytes ASCII format data

This command takes effect only in DBCS mode.



Define User-Defined Chinese Character

Define User-Defined Chinese Character

ASCIl Code FS2 aj as dl d2 d3 ...d72

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1C 50 a; a,d; dy d3 ...d7o

2832 a; a, dy dy d3 ...d7»

Sets the parameters for user-defined characters

a; a, Character code of the character to be user-defined.
d; d, d3 ...dpp

Data to define the character in which the cell size is
24x24.

Where:

C9A1H < a;a, < COFEH
FEA1H < a;a, < FEFEH

The user-defined character can be printed by sending a;a, to
the printer.

Delete Last Character in Buffer

ASCII Code DEL

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

7F
127

Deletes the last printable character in the print buffer’s current
line.

This command deletes printable characters only; printer control
codes are not affected.

The printer ignores this command if it follows a command that
moves the horizontal print position (ESC $, ESC \, or HT).

41



Chapter

3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

42

Divided Hangul Double Height

ASCIl Code FS Xn

Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

2858n
1C 88n

Turns on/off divided double height printing of all characters as
follows:

n=0 Turns off divided double height
n=1 Double height upper part of character

n=2 Double height lower part of character
n=3 Double height whole character
Where:

O<=n<=3

The line spacing of the line with upper part double height (set
by FS X 1) will change to 24/180 inch.

The baseline of the line including double-height characters (set
by FS X 3) moves down 24/180 inch, and the line spacing also
increases 24/180 inch.

The default is Normal (non double-width double-height)
printing.

Enable Printing of Upper Control Codes

ASCIl Code ESC®6

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B 36
27 54

Tells the printer to treat codes 128 to 159 as printable
characters instead of control codes.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Alt. Set 80-9F.”
This command works in ASCII mode only.

In the default mode, codes 128 to 159 are treated as printable
characters.



Enable Upper Control Codes

Enable Upper Control Codes

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

ESC 7
1B 37
27 55

Tells the printer to treat codes from 128 to 159 as control codes
instead of printable characters.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Alt. Set 80-9F.”

In the default mode, codes 128 to 159 are treated as printable
characters.

Font Expansion

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

ASSC 0 e n1 n2
ASSC 30 65 ni1 n2
ASSC 48 101 n1 n2
Expand the DBCS character up to the size of 72.

For this command to work, n1 must be the same value as n2
(i.e. n1 =n2). When n1 and n2 = 25 to 72, this set font
expansion mode is ON. The value of n1 and n2 will determine
the bitmap size. For example, if the size of n1 is 50, then the
size of the bitmap will be set to 50x50. For n1 and n2 = 24, the
font expansion mode will reset to OFF and the bitmap size
reverts to the default, 24x24.

Inter-line spacing and inter-character spacing calculations are
based on standard setting as if bitmap is 24x24. This command
will only increase the size of the bitmap and not affect inter-
character spacing or inter-line spacing. For example, if inter-
line spacing is 6 dot rows, when the bitmap is expanded from
24x24 to 72x72, the inter-line spacing still remains as 6 dot
rows. This is the same for inter-character spacing.

Other commands, such as double height, double width, 2x2
times, left/right margin etc., will not function when font
expansion mode is set on. For different typefaces, the
characters will expand based on approximate typeface
resolution. All commands affecting LPI and CPI will still take
effect and is set based on the bitmap being 24x24.

Where:
nlt=24~72
n2=24~72

This control code does not function while in non-DBCS mode.

43



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Form Feed

ASCIl Code FF
Hex Code 0C
Dec Code 12

Purpose Advances the vertical print position on continuous paper to the
top-margin position of the next page.

Moves the horizontal print position to the left-margin position.

Comment  The FF command cancels one-line double-width printing
selected with the SO, ESC SO, or FS SO commands.

Graphic Printing

ASCIlI Code ASSC o -~ m nL nH di...dk
Hex Code ASSC 30 2A° m nL nH di...dk
Dec Code ASSC 48 42 m nN nH di...dk

Purpose Prints dot-grphics in 16 or 24-dot columns, depending on the
following parameters:

Where:

m specifies the dot density

nL, nH specifies the total number of columns or graphics data
that follow (number of dot columns) = ((nHx256) + nL)

d1...dk specifies bytes of graphics data; k is determined by
multiplying the total number of columns times the number of
bytes required for each column.

Parameter Horizontal Vertical Dots Per Bytes Per
m is ASSC* | Density (dpi) | Density (dpi) Column Column

0 180 180 24 3

1 90 180 24 3

2 120 120 16 2

3 90 144 24 3

4 90 120 16 2

5 90 90 16 2

44



Graphics Printing: Select Bit Image

Graphics Printing: Select Bit Image

ASCII Code SSCC *mnLnHdl...dk

Hex Code  SSCC 2A m nL nH d1...dk

Dec Code SSCC 42 mnL nHdl...dk

Purpose Prints dot-graphics in 12- or 16-dot columns, depending on the
following parameters:

m Specifies the dot density

n,ny  Specifies the total number of columns of graphics
data that follow (number of dot columns) =
((nHX 256) + n|_)

d; ...dx Bytes of graphics data; k is determined by multiplying
the total number of columns times the number of
bytes required for each column

Where:

0 <=n_<=255

0 <=ny<=31

m = 48, 49, 50

Comment Dot density:
Parameter Horizontal Vertical Dots per Bytes per
min ESC* | Density (dpi) | Density (dpi) column column
48 90 90 12 2
49 120 120 16 2
50 90 90 16 2

Initialize Printer

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

ESC @
1B 40
27 64

Reloads the power-up configuration if “Reset Cmd CFG Ld” is
Enable. Otherwise, resets to the internal default value.

45



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Line Feed

ASCIl Code LF
Hex Code OA
Dec Code 10

Purpose Advances the vertical print position one line (in the currently set
line spacing).
The LF command cancels one-line double-width printing
selected with the SO, ESC SO, or FS SO commands.

Comment The user can define LF = LF or LF = CR + LF from the front
panel.

If LF = CR + LF, the printer moves the horizontal print position
to the left-margin position.

If the LF command moves the print position below the bottom
margin on continuous paper, the printer advances to the top-of-
form position on the next page.

46



Master Select

Master Select

ASCIl Code ESC!n

Hex Code 1B21n
Dec Code 2733n
Purpose Selects any combination of several font attributes and
enhancements by setting or clearing the appropriate bit in the
n parameter, as shown in the table below:
Where:
0<=n<=255
Bit On/Off Hex Dec  Function Equivalent
0 Off 00 0 Select 10 cpi ESCP
On 01 1 Select 12 cpi ESCM
1 Off 00 0 Cancels proportional ESCpO
On 02 1 Selects proportional ESCp 1
2 Off 00 0 Cancels condensed DC2
On 04 1 Selects condensed SI
3 Off 00 0 Cancels bold ESCF
On 08 1 Selects bold ESCE
4 Off 00 0 Cancels double-strike ~ ESC H
On 10 16 Selects double-strike ESC G
5 Off 00 0 Cancels double-width ESC W 0
On 20 32 Selects double-width ESC W 1
6 Off 00 0 Cancels italics ESC 5
On 40 64 Selects italics ESC 4
7 Off 00 0 Cancel underline ESC-0
On 80 128  Selects underline ESC - 1
Comment  This command cancels any attributes or enhancements that

are not selected.

47




Chapter

3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

48

Master Select In DBCS Mode

ASCIl Code FS!n
Hex Code 1C21n
Dec Code 28 33 n

Purpose Selects any combination of several font attributes and
enhancements by setting or clearing the appropriate bit in the

n parameter, as shown below:

Bit On/Off Hex Dec Function Equivalent
0 Off 00 0 Cancel vertical printing | FS K
On 01 1 Select Vertical printing | FS J
1 Off 00 0 Cancel half width FS DC2
On 02 1 Select half width FS SI
2 Off 00 0 Cancel double width ESCWO
On 04 1 Select double width ESCW 1
3 Off 00 0 Cancel double height FSXO0
On 08 1 Select double height FSX3
4 Off 00 0 Select quarter printing | FSrn
On 10 16 Cancel quarter printing | FS DC2
5 Off 00 0 Select superscript FSro0
On 20 32 Select subscript FSr1
6 Off 00 0
On 40 64
7 Off 00 0 Cancel underline FS-0
On 80 128 Selects underline FS-1
Where:
0<=n<=255

Comment  This command cancels any attributes or enhancements that

are not selected.




Master Select One-Line Attribute In DBCS Mode

Master Select One-Line Attribute In DBCS Mode

ASCIl Code ASSC o ! n
Hex Code ASSC 30 21 n
Dec Code ASSC 48 33 n

Purpose Where:
O<=n<=255
Select any combination of several one-line attributes by setting
or clearing the appropriate bit in the n parameter, as show in
the table below.

Bit On/Off Hex Dec Function
Off 00 0 Cancel double width
On 04 4 Select double width
Off 00 0 Cancel double height
On 08 8 Select double height

Comment  These attributes are canceled when the printer receives the
following commands: LF, FF, VT, and CR.

This command takes effect only in DBCS mode.

Pair Two Characters in Vertical Printing

ASCIl Code FSDd; dy
Hex Code 1C44d,d,
Dec Code 2868d;d,

Purpose Aligns two rotated characters to fit the space occupied by a
normal size rotated character where d; is the lower character
and d, is the upper character. Both d; and d, can be SBCS
characters or DBCS characters. If the character is a DBCS
character, it will automatically be half-width.

Comment  This command has an effect only in vertical printing mode.
Only two characters are combined at a time.

49




Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Reassign Bit-image Mode

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

ESC?nm
1B3Fnm
2763 nm

Assigns the dot density used during the ESC K, ESC L, ESCYY,
or ESC Z commands to the density specified by parameter m in
the ESC * command.

Where:
n=75, 76, 89, 90
0<=m<=40

The default settings are as follows:

ESC K is assigned density 0
ESC L is assigned density 1
ESCYY is assigned density 2
ESC Z is assigned density 3

Select 1/6-inch Line Spacing

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

ESC 2

1B 32

27 50

Sets the line spacing to 1/6 inch.

Changing the line spacing does not affect previous settings for
vertical tabs or page length.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Select LPI.”

Select 1/8-inch Line Spacing

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

50

ESC O
1B 30
27 48
Sets the line spacing to 1/8 inch.

Changing the line spacing does not affect previous settings for
vertical tabs or page length.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Select LPI.”



Select 10 CPI

Select 10 CPI

ASCII Code ESCP

Hex Code 1B 50

Dec Code 2780

Purpose Selects 10-cpi character pitch.

Comment  If you change the fixed-pitch setting with this command during
proportional mode (selected with the ESC p command), the
change takes effect when the printer exits proportional mode.
This command affects “Select CPI” on the front panel.

This command takes effect only in SBCS mode.

Select 12 CPI

ASCIl Code ESCM

Hex Code 1B 4D

Dec Code 2777

Purpose Selects 12-cpi character pitch.

Comment  If you change the fixed-pitch setting with this command during
proportional mode (selected with the ESC p command), the
change takes effect when the printer exits proportional mode.
This command affects “Select CPI” on the front panel.

This command takes effect only in SBCS mode.

Select 15 CPI

ASCIl Code ESCg

Hex Code 1B 67

Dec Code 27103

Purpose Selects 15-cpi character pitch.

Comment  If you change the fixed-pitch setting with this command during

proportional mode (selected with the ESC p command), the
change takes effect when the printer exits proportional mode.

Characters from 0x80 to OXxFE cannot be printed in this mode.
This command affects “Select CPI” on the front panel.
This command takes effect only in SBCS mode.

51



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Select 60-dpi Graphics

ASCIll Code ESCKn_nyd;d,...dyg

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B 4B n_ Ny dl d2 dk
2775 ng Ny dl d2 dk

Prints bit-image graphics in 8-dot columns, at a density of 60
horizontal by 60 vertical dpi, according to the following
parameters:

n_, ny Specifies the total number of columns (k) of graphics
data.

k= ((nH X 256) + n|_)
d; ... d¢ Bytes of graphic data
Where:

0 <=ng <=255
0 <=ny<=31
0 <=d<=255

The ESC * 0 command is identical to this command.

Select 120-dpi Graphics

ASCIl Code ESCLn_nyd;d,...dg

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

52

1B 4C n_ Ny dl d2 dk
27 76 ng Ny dl d2 dk
Prints bit-image graphics in 8-dot columns, at a density of 120

horizontal by 60 vertical dpi, according to the following
parameters:

n_,ny Specifies the total number of columns (k) of graphics
data.

k= ((ny x256) + n|)
d; ... dy Bytes of graphic data

Where:

0 <=n; <=255
0 <= ny <= 31
0 <=d <=255

The ESC * 1 command is identical to this command.



Select 120-dpi Graphics

Select 120-dpi Graphics

ASCIll Code ESCY n_nyd;ds,...dyg

Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

1B 59 ng Ny dl d2 dk
27 89 ng Ny dl d2 dk

Prints bit-image graphics in 8-dot columns, at a density of 120
horizontal by 60 vertical dpi, according to the following
parameters:

n_, ny Specifies the total number of columns (k) of graphics
data.

k= ((nH X 256) + n|_)
d; ... d¢ Bytes of graphic data
Where:

0 <=ng <=255
0 <=ny <= 31
0 <=d<=255

The ESC * 2 command is identical to this command.

Select 240-dpi Graphics

ASCIll Code ESCZn| nyd;d,...dg

Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

1B 5A ng Ny dl d2 dk
27 90 ng Ny dl d2 dk

Prints bit-image graphics in 8-dot columns, at a density of 240
horizontal by 60 vertical dpi, according to the following
parameters:

n,, ny  Specifies the total number of columns (k) of graphics
data.

k = ((ny x 256) + n|)
d; ... dy Bytes of graphic data

Where:

0 <=n; <=255
0 <= ny <= 31
0 <=d <=255

The ESC * 3 command is identical to this command.

53



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Select an International Character Set

ASCIl Code ESCRnN
Hex Code 1B52n
Dec Code 27 82 n

Purpose Selects the set of characters printed for specific character
codes, as listed below:

n=0 USA

= 1France

= 2Germany

= 3United Kingdom
= 4Denmark

=5 Sweden

= Bltaly

= 7Spain |

= 8Japan (English)
= 9Norway

= 10Denmark |l
=11Spain Il

= 12Latin America
= 13Korean

Where:
O0<=n<=13

54



Select Bit Image

Select Bit Image

ASCIl Code ESC*mn_nydj ... dg

Hex Code 1B2Amn_nyd; ... dg¢

Dec Code 2742mn  nydq ... dg

Purpose Prints dot-graphics in 8- or 24-dot columns, depending on the
following parameters:

m Specifies the dot density

n,ny  Specifies the total number of columns of graphics
data that follows (number of dot columns) = ((nx
256) + n|_)

d; ... dg Bytes of graphics data; k is determined by multiplying
the total number of columns times the number of
bytes required for each column

Dot density is described in the table below:

Parameter Horizontal Vertical Dots per Bytes per
min ESC* | density (dpi) | density (dpi) column column
0 60 60 8 1
1 120 60 8 1
2 120 60 8 1
3 240 60 8 1
4 80 60 8 1
6 90 60 8 1
32 60 180 24 3
33 120 180 24 3
38 90 180 24 3
39 180 180 24 3
40 360 180 24 3
Where:
0 <=n_<=255

0 <=ny<=31
m=0,1,2,3, 4,6, 32, 33, 38, 39 40

55




Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Select Bold Font

ASCIl Code ESCE

Hex Code 1B 45

Dec Code 2769

Purpose Sets the weight attribute of the font to Bold.

Comment  This command increases the weight of printed lines and
characters, resulting in bolder printing.

This command affects “Bold Print” on the front panel.

The default is Normal (non-bold) print.

Cancel Bold Font

ASCIlI Code ESCF
Hex Code 1B 46
Dec Code 2770

Purpose Sets the font to Normal (cancels the bold print previously set
with the ESC E command).

Comment  This command affects “Bold Print” on the front panel.
The default is Normal (non-bold) print.

Select Character Style

ASCIl Code ESCqgn
Hex Code 1B71n
Dec Code 27 113 n

Purpose Turns on/off outline and shadow printing, according to the
parameters below:

n=0 Turns off outline/shadow printing
n = 1Turns on outline printing
n = 2Turns on shadow printing
n = 3Turns on outline and shadow printing

Where:
O<=n<=3

Comment  This command does not affect graphics characters.

56



Select Character Table

Select Character Table

ASCIl Code ESC tn

Hex Code 1B74n
Dec Code 27 116n
Purpose Selects the character table to be used for printing among the
two character tables described below:
n=0or48 Character table 0 | 0x80-0x9f Control code, 0xa0-0xff Italic
n=1or49 | Charactertable 1 | 0x80-0xff Printable code, IBM PC437
Where:
O<=n<=1,48<=n<=49
Currently, the setting on the front panel of “Alt. Set 80-9F”
determines whether n = 0 would be treated as Control Code or
Printable Code. Thus, this determines the setting n = 1.
Comment  This command affects the front panel setting of “Character Set.”

Select Condensed Printing

ASCIl Code Sl
Hex Code OF
Dec Code 15
Purpose Enters condensed mode, in which character width is reduced

Comment

as follows:

Selected pitch Condensed pitch
10 cpi 17.14 cpi

12 cpi 20 cpi
Proportional Y2 width

This command is ignored under the following two conditions:
15-cpi printing has been selected with the ESC g command.

This command reduces character width by about 50% when
proportional spacing is selected with the ESC p command.

Cancel condensed printing with the DC2 command.
This command only takes effect in SBCS mode.
The default is Non-condensed printing.

57



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Select Condensed Printing

ASCII Code ESC SI

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B OF
27 15

Enters condensed mode, in which character width is reduced
as follows:

Selected pitch Condensed pitch
10 cpi 17.14 cpi

12 cpi 20 cpi
Proportional Y2 width

This command is ignored under the following two conditions:
15-cpi printing has been selected with the ESC g command.

This command reduces character width by about 50% when
proportional spacing is selected with the ESC p command.

Cancel condensed printing with the DC2 command.

If the front panel setting of “20 CPI Condensed” is Disable,
12-cpi printing will ignore the Condense command.

The default is Non-condensed printing.

Cancel Condensed Printing

ASCIl Code DC2

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

58

12
18

Cancels condensed printing selected by the Sl or ESC Sl
commands.

The default is Normal (non-condensed) printing.



Select DBCS Print Quality

Select DBCS Print Quality

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

FSxn

1C78n

28120 n

Selects different print quality according to the following values:
n=0or48LQ

n =1 or 49Hi-Speed

n =2 or 50Near LQ

n = 3 or 51Super Hi-Speed

n = 4 or 52Normal

n = 5 or 53Ultra Hi-Speed

Where:
n=0,1,2,3, 4,5, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53

This command affects the front panel selection of “Typeface.”
This command only works in DBCS mode.
The default mode is according to the setting of front panel.

Select Double-strike Printing

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

ESCG
1B 47
2771

Prints each dot twice, with the second slightly below and right to
the first, creating a bolder character.

The default is Normal (non double-strike) style.

Cancel Double-strike Printing

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

ESCH
1B 48
2772

Cancels double-strike printing selected with the ESC G
command.

The default is Normal (non double-strike) style.

59



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Select Double-width Printing (One Line)

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

SO
OE
14

Doubles the width of all characters, spaces, and intercharacter
spacing (set with the ESC SP command) on the same line as
the command.

This command is cancelled when the printer receives the
following commands: LF, FF, VT, DC4, ESC W 0, and CR.

This command works under both ASCII and Hangul modes.
The default is Normal (non double-width) printing.

Cancel Double-width Printing (One Line)

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

ESC SO
1B OE
27 14

Cancels the double-width printing of all characters, spaces, and
intercharacter spacing (set with the SO command).

This command works under both ASCII and Hangul modes.

Cancel Double-width Printing (One Line)

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

60

DC4
14
20

Cancels double-width printing selected by the SO or ESC SO
commands.

This command does not cancel double-width printing selected
with the ESC W command.

The default is Normal (non double-width) printing.



Select Double-width Printing in DBCS Mode (One

Select Double-width Printing in DBCS Mode
(One Line)

ASCIl Code FS SO

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1C OE
28 14

Doubles the width of all characters, spaces, and intercharacter
spacing (set with the FS S or FS T commands) on the same
line as the command.

This command is cancelled when the printer receives the
following commands: LF, FF, VT, DC4, FS W 0, and CR.

This command can be cancelled by FS W 0 and FS'!

This command works under ASCIl mode, and it works the
same as the SO or ESC SO commands.

The default is Normal (non double-width) printing.

Cancel Double-width Printing in DBCS Mode
(One Line)

ASCII Code FS DC4

Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

28 14
1C 20

Cancels double-width printing selected by the FS SO
command.

This command does not cancel double-width printing selected
by the FS W command.

The default is Normal (non double-width) printing.

61



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Select DBCS Mode

ASCII Code FS &

Hex Code 1C 26

Dec Code 2838

Purpose Sets the printer in DBCS mode.

Comment In DBCS mode, all the data received by the printer with the
MSB set will be paired with the next character to be a DBCS
(double byte character system) character. Otherwise, the
character will be treated individually as SBCS (single byte
character system) character and printed accordingly.

The DBCS mode should be set before processing Hangul
characters.

This command affects the front panel setting of “DBCS/ASCII
mode.”

The default is DBCS mode.

Cancel DBCS Mode

ASCII Code FS.

Hex Code 1C2E

Dec Code 2846

Purpose Cancels DBCS mode. The printer is set back to ASCII mode.
Comment A few ESC commands only work in ASCIlI mode.

This command affects the front panel setting of “DBCS/ ASCII
MODE.”

The default is DBCS mode.

Select Hangul Myunjo/Gothic Style

ASCII Code FSkn

Hex Code 1C6Bn

Dec Code 28107 n

Purpose Selects Myunjo/Gothic style according to the following values:

n =0 or 2 Set Myunjo style
n =1 or 3 Set Gothic style

Where:
O0<=n<=3

Comment  The default is Myunjo style.

62



Select ltalic Font

Select Italic Font

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose
Comment

ESC 4

1B 34

27 52

Sets the style attribute of the font to Italics.

This command selects italic printing even if the italic character
table is not selected.

This command affects “Italic Print” on the front panel.

The default is Normal (non-italic) style.

Cancel Italic Font

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

ESC 5
1B 35
27 53

Sets the font style to Normal (cancels the italic style previously
selected with the ESC 4 command).

This command affects “ltalic Print” on the front panel.

The default is Normal (non-italic) style.

Select Print Quality

ASCIl Code ESCxn

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B78n

27120 n

Selects the print quality according to the following values:
n = 0 or 48Hi-Speed

n=1or49LQ

n =2 or 50Near LQ

n = 3 or 51Super Hi-Speed

n = 4 or 52Normal

n = 5 or 53Ultra Hi-Speed

Where:
n=0,1,2,3, 4,5, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53

This command affects the front panel setting of “Typeface.”

63



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Select Printer

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

DCH1
11
17

Selects the printer after it has been deselected with the DC3
command.

The printer ignores this command if the user has set the printer
offline by pressing the online button.

Deselect Printer

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

DC3

13

19

Deselects the printer.

The printer cannot be reselected by pressing the online button.

Select Superscript/Subscript Printing

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

64

ESCSn
1B 53 n
2783 n

Prints characters that follow at about 2/3 their normal height;
the printing location depends on the value of n as follows:

n =1 or 49Lower part of the character space
n = 0 or 48Upper part of the character space

Where:
n=0, 1,48, 49

This command does not affect graphics characters.

The width of super/subscript characters when using
proportional spacing is the same as that of normal characters.

The underline strikes through the descenders on subscript
characters during underline mode.

Use the ESC T command to cancel super/subscript printing.
This command only takes effect in SBCS mode.
The default is Normal (non-super/subscript) printing.



Cancel Superscript/Subscript Printing

Cancel Superscript/Subscript Printing

ASCIl Code ESCT
Hex Code 1B 54
Dec Code 27 84

Purpose Cancels super/subscript printing selected by the ESC S
command.

Comment  The default is Normal (non-super/subscript) printing.

Select DBCS Super/Subscript Printing

ASCIl Code FSrn
Hex Code 2872 n
Dec Code 1C 114 n

Purpose Prints characters that follow at about %2 their normal width and
Y2 their normal height; the printing location depends on the
value of n as follows:

n =1 or 49Lower part of the character space
n = 0 or 48Upper part of the character space

Where:
n=0, 1,48, 49

Comment  Use the FS DC2 command to cancel super/subscript printing.

This command resets DBCS half-width printing set by the FS SI
command.

The default is Normal (non-supetr/subscript).

Select Vertical Printing

ASCIl Code FSJ
Hex Code 28 4A
Dec Code 1C 74

Purpose The character is printed in the same position with 90 degrees
rotation in a counter-clockwise direction under Hangul mode.

Comment  Use the FS K command to cancel vertical printing.
This command does not take effect on single-byte characters.

The default is Normal (horizontal).

65



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Cancel Vertical Printing (Select Horizontal Printing)

ASCIl Code FSK

Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

28 4B
1C 75
Prints all characters horizontally.

This command cancels vertical printing set with the FS J
command.

This is the default setting at power-up.
The default is Normal (horizontal).

Set n/60-inch Line Spacing

ASCIlI Code ESCAnN

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B41n
2765n
Sets the line spacing to n/60 inch.

Where:
O<n<=85

Changing the line spacing does not affect previous settings for
vertical tabs or page length.

Does not support 0 Ipi. When n = 0, the printer prints according
to the previous LPI.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Select LPI.”

Set n/180-inch Line Spacing

ASCII Code ESC3n

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

66

1B 33n
2751n
Sets the line spacing to n/180 inch.

Where:
O0<n<=255

Changing the line spacing does not affect previous settings for
vertical tabs or page length.

Does not support 0 Ipi. When n = 0, the printer prints according
to the previous Ipi.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Select LPI.”



Set Absolute Horizontal Print Position

Set Absolute Horizontal Print Position

ASCII Code ESC $nl1n2

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B 24 n1n2
27 36 n1 n2

Moves the horizontal print position to the position specified by
the following formula:

Horizontal position = n1 + (n2 * 256) + left margin.

Where:
O0<=nl<=127

0 <=n2 <= 255
The unit setting for this command is 1/60 inch.

The printer ignores this command if the specified position is to
the right of the right margin.

Set Bottom Margin

ASCIl Code ESCNnN

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B4En
2778n

Sets the bottom margin on continuous paper to n lines (in the
current line spacing) from the top-of-form position on the next

page.

Where:
1<=n<=127

0 < n *(current line spacing) < page length

This was formerly called the “Set skip-over-perforation”
command.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Bottom
Margin.”

The default depends on the power-up configuration.

Cancel Bottom Margin

ASCII Code ESCO

Hex Code
Dec Code
Purpose

Comment

1B 4F
2779
Cancels the bottom margin settings.

This was formerly called the “Cancel SKip-over-perforation”
command.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Bottom
Margin.”

67



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Set DBCS Character Half Width

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

FS SI
28 OF
1C 15

Prints DBCS characters that follow at about half their normal
width, and SBCS characters maintain their normal width.

Use the FS DC2 command to cancel half-width DBCS
character printing.

This command resets subscript/ superscript printing set by the
FS r command.

The default is Normal (non half-width) printing.

Cancel DBCS Character Half Width and
Super/Subscript Printing

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

FS DC2
2812
1C 18

This command cancels the FS Sl (half-width DBCS character)
and FS r (set super/subscript printing) commands.

The default is Normal (non half-width and non-super/subscript)
printing.

Set Horizontal Tabs

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

68

ESCDnyn, ... ng NUL
1B 44 n;n,...n 00
2768 n;ny ... n 00

Sets horizontal tab positions (in the current character pitch) at
the columns specified by n; to n, as measured from the left-
margin position.

The values for n must be in ascending order; a value of n less
than the previous n ends tab setting (like the NUL code).

Where:

0<=k<=32

1 <=n<=255

N> N1

Changing the character pitch does not affect current tab
settings.

Send an ESC D NUL command to cancel all tab settings.

The tab settings move to match any movement in the left
margin.



Set Intercharacter Space

A maximum of 32 horizontal tabs can be set.

The printer does not move the print position to any tabs beyond
the right-margin position. However, all tab settings are stored in
the printer’'s memory; if you move the right margin, you can
access previously ignored tabs.

The printer calculates tab positions based on 10 cpi if
proportional spacing is selected with the ESC p command.

The default is every eight characters.

Set Intercharacter Space

ASCIl Code ESC SPn

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B20n
2732n

Increases the space between characters; the unit is according
to the current density.

Where:
0<=n<=127

The extra space set with this command doubles during double-
width mode.

Set Intercharacter Spacing of DBCS Character
(Hangul Extension)

ASCIll Code FSSnyn,

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

28 53 nqi Ny
1C 83 Ny Ny

Sets intercharacter space to the left and right of the DBCS
character.

n, Specifies the space to the left of the printed character.
n, Specifies the space to the right of the printed character.

The dot size of n; and n, is 1/180 inch.

Where:
O0<ny <127
O<ny, <127

A DBCS character with a half-width feature set by the FS SI
command is treated as an SBCS character.

This command also affects an SBCS character if the character
is aligned with DBCS by the FS U command.

If the SBCS character is aligned with the DBCS character, the
intercharacter space of the SBCS character is half of n; and n,_

This command affects the front panel setting of “DBCS CPI.”
The defaultis ny =0, n, = 3.

69



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Set Intercharacter Spacing Of SBCS Character
(Hangul Extension)

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

FST Ny Ny
28 54 ny Ny
1C 84 Ny Ny

Sets intercharacter space to the left and right of the SBCS
character.

n,  Specifies the space to the left of the printed character in
1/180 of an inch.

n,  Specifies the space to the right of the printed character in
1/180 of an inch.

The units of n; and n, are 1/180 inch.

Where:
O0<ny; <127
0<ny,<127

A DBCS character with a half-width feature set by the FS SI
command is treated as an SBCS character.

This command only affects SBCS characters when the FS V
command is set.

The defaultisny =0, n, = 2.

Set Left Margin

ASCII Code
Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

70

ESCIn
1B6Cn
27 108 n

Sets the left margin to n columns in the current character pitch,
as measured from the left-most printable column.

Where:
1 <=n<=255

0 < left margin < right margin

In DBCS mode, the character pitch is according to the width of
the DBCS character.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Left Margin.”
The default depends on the power-up configuration.



Set Page Length In Inches

Set Page Length In Inches

ASCII Code ESCCNULnN

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B4300n

27670n

Sets the page length to n inches.

This command sets the page length in 1-inch increments only.

Sets the page length before paper is loaded or when the print
position is at the top-of-form position. Otherwise, the current
print position becomes the top-of-form position.

Where:
1<=n<=22

Setting the page length cancels the bottom margin setting.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Abs. Length
In.”

Set Page Length In Lines

ASCII Code ESCCn

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B 43 n
2767n
Sets the page length to n lines in the current line spacing.

Sets the page length before paper is loaded or when the print
position is at the top-of-form position. Otherwise the current
print position becomes the top-of-form position.

Where:
1<=n<=127
0 < n *(current line spacing) <= 22 inches

Setting the page length cancels the bottom margin setting.

Changing the line spacing does not affect the current page-
length setting.

This command affects front panel setting of “Funct. Of Lines.”

71



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Set Relative Horizontal Print Position

ASCIl Code ESC\nl1ln2
Hex Code 1B 5C n1n2
Dec Code 2792 nl1 n2

Purpose Moves the horizontal print position left or right from the current
position.

For right movement: horizontal position = n2 * 256 + n1.
For left movement: horizontal position = 65536 - (n2*256 + n1).

Where:
O0<=nl<=127

0 <=n2<=255

Comment  The printer ignores this command if the command would move
the print position outside the printing area.

The default defined unit for this command is according to the
current density: 1/120 inch for Near LQ and 1/180 inch for LQ,
Normal, Hi-Speed, Super Hi-Speed, and Ultra Hi-Speed.

Set Right Margin

ASCIl Code ESCAQn
Hex Code 1B 51n
Dec Code 27 81n

Purpose Sets the right margin to n columns in the current character
pitch, as measured from the left-most printable column.

Where:
1 <=n<=255
left margin < (current pitch) * n < printable area width

Comment  In DBCS mode, the right margin will be set according to the
width of the DBCS character.

This command affects the front panel setting of “Right Margin.

The default depends on the power-up configuration.

72



Set Vertical Tab Channels

Set Vertical Tab Channels

ASCII Code ESC/m

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B 2F m
27 47 m

The value for m specifies the number of the tab sets being
changed; these sets of tabs are called vertical formatting unit
(VFU) channels.

Where:
O<=m<=7

You must use this command to select a tab set (VFU channel)
other than set 0; the VT (tab vertically) command then uses the
settings for the selected channel.

You can select from eight sets of tabs (VFU channels).

Set Vertical Tabs

ASCIl Code ESCBnqn,...n NUL

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B42n;n, ... n 00
2766ny,n,...n 0

Sets vertical tab positions (in the current line spacing) at the
lines specified by n4 to ny, as measured from the top-margin
position.

The values for n must be in ascending order; a value of n less
than the previous n ends tab setting (just like the NUL code).

Where:
0<=k<=16
1 <=n<=255
N >Ny

Changing the line spacing does not affect previous tab settings.

The tab settings move to match any subsequent movement in
the top-margin position.

Send an ESC B NUL command to cancel all tab settings.
A maximum of 16 vertical tabs can be set.

The printer stores all tab settings, even if outside the printing
area; if you increase the page length to include previously set
tabs, you can move to those positions with the VT (tab
vertically) command.

Sending the ESC B command clears any previous tab settings.

73



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Set Vertical Tabs In VFU Channels

ASCIll Code ESCbmng ... ng NUL
Hex Code 1B62mn; ... n 00
Dec Code 2798mn;...ng0

Purpose Sets vertical tab positions at the lines specified by n; to n (in
the current line spacing) in tab set m, as measured from the
top-of-form position.

The value for m specifies the number of the tab sets being
changed; these sets of tabs are called vertical formatting unit
(VFU) channels.

The values for n must be in ascending order; a value of n less
than the previous n ends tab setting (just like the NUL code).

Where:
O<=m<=7

1 <=n<=255
Nk > N1
1<=k<=16

Comment  Up to eight sets of tabs can be set.

Send the ESC / command to select a VFU channel other than
channel 0; the VT (tab vertically) command then uses the
settings for the selected channel.

Changing the line spacing does not affect previous settings for
vertical tabs.

Sending the ESC b command clears any previous tab settings
in that tab set.

Send an ESC b m NUL command to cancel all tab settings in
the tab set m.

A maximum of 16 vertical tabs can be set in each VFU channel.

The printer stores all tab settings, even if outside the printing
area; if you increase the page length to include previously set
tabs, you can move to those positions with the VT (tab
vertically) command.

74



Tab Horizontally

Tab Horizontally

ASCII Code HT

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

09
09

Moves the horizontal print position to the next tab to the right of
the current print position.

The printer ignores this command if no tab is set to the right of
the current position or if the next tab is to the right of the right
margin.

Character scoring (underline, overscore, and strike through) is
not printed between the current print position and the next tab
when this command is sent.

In DBCS mode, the command takes effect in double byte
character setting.

Tab Vertically

ASCIl Code VT

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

0B
11

Moves the vertical print position to the next vertical below the
current print position.

Moves the horizontal print position to the left-margin position.

The printer advances to the top-margin position of the following
page if the next tab is below the bottom-margin position or if no
tab is set below the current position.

The VT command functions the same as a CR command
(moves the horizontal print position to the left-margin position) if
all tabs have been cancelled with the ESC B NUL command.

The VT command functions the same as an LF command
(advances one line in the current line spacing and moves the
horizontal print position to the left-margin position) if no tabs
have been set since the printer was turned on or was reset with
the ESC@ command.

The VT command functions the same as an FF command
(advances to the top-margin position on the next page) if some
tabs have been set, but no tab is set between the current print
position and the bottom-margin position.

This command cancels double-width printing set with the SO,
ESC SO, or FS SO commands.

75



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Turn Auto-wrap Around On/Off

ASCIlI Code ESCdn
Hex Code 1B 64 n
Dec Code 27100 n

Purpose Turns Auto-wrap Around on/off according to the following
values:

n = 0 Turn off Auto-wrap Around. The characters beyond right
margin will be cut.

n =1 Turn on Auto-wrap Around. The characters beyond right
margin will be printed on the next line.

Where:
n=0,1

Turn Double-Height Printing On/Off

ASCIl Code ESCwn
Hex Code 1B77n
Dec Code 27 119 n

Purpose Turns on/off double-height printing of all characters, as
measured from the current baseline:

n =1 or 49Turns on double-height
n = 0 or 48Turns off double-height

Where:
n=0, 1,48, 49

Comment  No change for line spacing.
This command only takes effect in SBCS mode.
The default is Normal (non double-height) printing.

76



Turn Double-Width, Double-Height Printing On/Off

Turn Double-Width, Double-Height Printing On/Off

ASCIl Code FSWn

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

28 57 n
1C87n

Turns on/off double-width, double height printing of all
characters, spaces, and intercharacter spacing (set with the
FS S or FS T commands) on the same line as this command,
as follows:

n = 0 or 48Turns off double-width double-height
n =1 or 49Turns on double-width double-height

Where:
n=0, 1,48, 49

The baseline of the line including double-width, double-height
characters moves down 24/180 inch, and the line spacing also
increases 24/180 inch.

The default is Normal (non double-width double-height)
printing.

Turn Double-Width Printing On/Off

ASCIl Code ESCWn

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B 57 n
27 87n

Turns on/off double-width printing of all characters, spaces, and
intercharacter spacing (set with the ESC SP command)
following this command as follows:

n =1 or 49Turns on double-width
n = 0 or 48Turns off double-width

This command works under both ASCII and Hangul modes.
The default is Normal (non double-width) printing.

77



Chapter

3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

78

Turn Extending Table Character On/Off

ASCIl Code FSvn

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1C76n

28118 n

Turns on/off extending table characters, as follows:
n = 0 or 48Cancels extending table characters

n = 1 or 49Selects extending table characters

Where:
n=0, 1,48, 49

This command extends the table characters so they touch in
both horizontal and vertical directions.

The limitation of extension is 12 inch.

Our printer could extend the table characters in the range of
ABA1H to ABE4H in the Hangul Complete font.

The default is Table Character not extended.

Turn On/Off OCRB Selection

ASCIlI Code ASSCO0zn

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

ASSC 307An

ASSC 48122 n

Turns on/off OCRB selection as follows:
n = 0 or 48Turns off OCRB selection

n =1 or 49Turns on OCRB selection

Where:
n=0, 1,48, 49

When OCRB selection is turned on, the OCRB character can
be printed out.

This command affects the front panel setting of “OCRB
Selection.”

This command works only in DBCS mode.
The defaultis n = 0.



Turn Proportional Mode On/Off

Turn Proportional Mode On/Off

ASCIl Code ESCpn

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B70n
27112 n

Selects either proportional or fixed character spacing according
to the following values:

n = 0 or 48Returns to current fixed character pitch.
n = 1 or 49Selects proportional spacing.

Changes made to the fixed-pitch setting with the ESC P, ESC
M, or ESC g commands during proportional mode take effect
when the printer exits proportional mode.

Characters from 0x80 to OxFE cannot be printed in this mode
This command affects “Prop. Spacing” on the front panel.

This command only affects the character printing in ASCII
mode.

Turn Underline On/Off

ASCIlI Code ESC-n

Hex Code
Dec Code

Purpose

Comment

1B2Dn
27 45n

Turns on/off printing of a line below all characters and spaces
following the command:

n =0 or 48 Turns underline off
n=1or49 Turns underline on

Where:
n=0, 1,48, 49

The underline does not print across the horizontal space with
the following commands: ESC $, ESC \ (when the print position
is moved to the left), and HT.

Graphics characters are not underlined.
This command does not change line spacing.
The default is Normal (non-underlined) style.

79



Chapter 3  Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes

Turn Underline On/Off (Hangul Extension)

ASCIl Code FS-n
Hex Code 1C2Dn
Dec Code 28 45n

Purpose Turns on/off printing of a line below all characters and spaces
following the command:

n = 0 or 48Turns underline off
n =1 or 49Prints one dot underline
n = 2 or 50Prints two dot underline

Where:
n=0, 1,48, 49

Comment  If the character is in vertical printing mode, the line prints over
the character and becomes overscored.

Underline and overscore each increase 4/180 inch line spacing.
The default is Normal (non-underlined) style.

80



Sandard ASCII Character

Set

B7

B6 0
.
BITS B
KEY |®Bi8ee28
33 OCTAL
10 1 1 ESC| 27 DECIMAL
1B HEX
—— ASCII CHARACTER
B7 0 0 0 1 1 1
B6 0 0 1 0 0 1 1
B5 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1
BITS COLUMN
B4 B3 B2 B1|row 0 1 2 4 5 6 7
0 20 40 60 100 120 140 160
000 0 o INUL| o |DLE]| 6] SP | 32 8| @ |6 80 96 P12
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
21 4 61 101 121 141 161
|
000 1 1 | SOH %(EN])' 17 : 33 s | A |es 81 a | o a4 |us
11 21 31 4 51 61 7
2 22 42 62 102 122 142 162
0010 2 | sTX| 2 |DC2] 18 n 34 50 B 66 82 b 98 r 114
2 12 22 32 42 52 62 72
3 |pca]| 2 43 63 103 123 143 163
0011 3 | ETX] 8 [xorm| 19 # |3 51 C |e7 83| c 99 s s
3 13 23 33 43 53 63 73
4 24 44 64 104 124 144 164
0100 4 |EOT| 4 |DC4| 20| $ |36 52 D | es g | d [ 100 t |16
4 14 24 34 44 54 64 74
5 25 45 65 105 125 145 165
010 1 5 |ENQ| s |[NAK| 21| % | a7 53| E |69 ss | € 11| U |17
5 15 25 35 45 55 65 75
6 26 46 66 106 126 146 166
0110 6 |ACK| 6 |SYN| 22| & | 38 54 F | 86 f J1w2] v [118
6 16 26 36 46 56 66 76
7 27 . 47 67 107 127 147 167
0111 7 | BEL| 7 |ETB| 23 39 5| G |7 | W e | g |103] W |119
7 17 27 37 47 57 67 77
10 30 50 70 110 130 150 170
1000 8 BS| s |CAN]| 24 ( 40 56 H |2 s | h |104] X |20
8 18 28 38 48 58 68 78
11 31 51 71 111 131 ) 151 171
1001 S| HT| o | EM | 25| ) |4 57 73 go | 1 105 y ]2
9 19 29 39 49 59 69 79
12 32 52 72 112 132 | . 152 172
1010 0] LF | 1o [SUB| 26| =* 42 58 74 20 J 106 Z |22
0A 1A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A 7A
13 33 53 73 113 133 153 173
tor " VT |41 |ESCl oz + | 4s so | K |7 ot | K o7 ] { |23
0B 1B 2B 38 4B 58 6B 7B
14 34 54 74 114 134 154 174
ttoo | 121 FF |12 | FS | 28 44 60 | L |76 92 108 | [12s
oC 1C ’ 2C 3C 4c 5C 6C 7C
15 35 55 75 115 135 155 175
1101 | 31 CR|4 | GS| 2| - |4 61 | M |~ | M | } [i2s
0D 1D 2D 3D 4D 5D 6D 7D
16 36 56 76 116 136 156 176
1110 14 SO | 14 RS | 30 46 62 N 78 94 n 110 ~ 126
0E 1E 2E 3E 4E 5E 6E 7E
17 37 57 77 117 137 157 177
1111 15 | Sl 15 | US | 3 / 47 63| O |79 o5 | o | 111 |DEL [127
OF 1F 2F 3F 4F 5F 6F 7F

81




Appendix A

82




B Code Table

Korean Standard Code Table (KSC5601)

Range: hex A1A1 through hex FFFE

00000000000000001111111111111111

0123456789ABCDEFO0123456789ABCDETF
Al-A0 Y. - m—— N~ 70 ICH>CYT 4T L0 12X
Al-C0 [ +%<2>20..°" " CACEL£¥LFLL "2 V=5 %4%k0000C¢
Al-E0 |OMAAVY o] [o=<>Towxc" [ fJEDS2CDUNAYV 4
A2-A0 =evi’ T7T7T7°" il FEMOFZAADPOSMOOD
A2-C0 | #OONOOEEINUNEBERLEBBR == ++ 1./ \N\bI) P)A®&
A2-E0 | NoCoTMam pm Tel N
A3-AQ 1 " #%$%& ' ()x+, —. /0123456789 < =>79
A3-C0 | @ ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ[WI]"_
A3-E0 abcdefghijklmnopgqrstuvwxyz|{ | ]
A4-A0 ITTRLEABCL ST MHAEZBOHMMAROAMXT ERXF |
A4-CO P EFR A d sl +AdAr—d1 W WKWk mmh
A4-E0 m B wmmwwmw e ¥ AN AL MMAD O AN EST k] Wl -
A5-AD i i iv v oviviivii ix x [TTINVVUVUWKX
A5-CO ABTFrA4AEZHG6IKAMNEOODPITIroxve
A5-E( afBydeltnl ¢cxdpvéonportvéxye
A6-A0 |—|-—-|-|—1—|——[~ L o
A6-CO i “ ‘:i—'ﬂ T » 1
A6-E0
A7-A0 Amd | K omtorm ke fm nm ym m cm km »2? cn® m? kn? ha ug mg kg kt cal kd dB T¢ 3¢ ps
A7-CO ns us ms fV IV iV oV KV MV pA nA pA mA KA pW o o oV KW MW Hz ki Mz Gl T Q kQ MQ pF nF 4F mol
AT-EQ cdrad™ % sr Ak MR GCA W In Ix Bq Gy & %
A8-AD EPrH U LLOAESCPTFh QO00CPODOARORIRIOEDID
A8-C0 | 000D IIDIOIISOOOCAEPDIORII®OIBDOOPOOG
A§-E0 @@@@@@@@@@@@@@.@@@@@@@AA%V?44%4
A9-AQ 2d3hiiiRlIYTeeBP 1 a(LUOEEHRNORPEE®@E D
A9-CO | (@) EDED 6 eh &) &) EH ED 6 @Y (2) (b) (c) @) (e) (£) (&) () (i) (3) (k) (1) @) () (0) (P) (@) (r) (5)
A9-E0 | )@ &) (2)(1)(2)(3)(4)(6)(6)(7)(8)(9) 0D 1990y * * * * * , . .

83




Appendix B

Code Table

84

0000000000000060011 111111111111 111
0123456789 ABCDEFO0123456789ABCDETF
AA-AQ BHVVI 2 ERMANEESFTTFIIRITLUTFREETER
AA-CO EeEB2o3TC Tl henhPRii DRSS S~ARNEFTEEEAR
AA-EQ DHHeRdPrrIbbhbirhsrbbdbidXA
AB-AQ TT A4 992 d A A FERRI I ILYFLC R EEY VR
AB-CO F+¥VVV?¥bF+=§*/NNNEEE7i7«&N*£ﬁ7i
AB-E{ LAF Yy azazaFYyataeog gk vy dhy
AC-AD ABBIrAEERBUAKIMHONPCTYOXNUYWIMBLH b D
AC-CO 0 A : a6 Br Ae 8 X3 UM KJIAMEH
AC-E0 on pecTydPx o dummsuEs s OA .
N
AD-AQ ‘
AD-CO
AD-EQ
AE-AQ
AE-CO
AE-EQ
AF-AQ
AF-C0
AF-E0




Korean Standard Code Table (KSC5601)

—
— m
— 0
— O
— Mm
— <
—
-4 OO
—
-t 0
-
— <t
—
— O
— —
— O
o
S /m
S
o O
o m
© <
o
< o
o~
fem iy =]
o wn
S =
[ o]
S N
S -
[e= e

R

™ TF #R
NRC
~ T
R
HEF
A
AR Ho
R K
=R o
= ™ A
TR
= W s
b T MR
H W A
W RK H
7K o HJ
K T Hr
O T
=R
K T8 R
ek
oW
N R
N
' 'O
W
ORI

Jo e

S 1 BB
Jo v BB
Jw 5 TR
I i5F o8
JE B
T EY
7B B
I BE
T KB
TR E
[cgat iy
T W B
1
Jo 34 B
JK 3T B
Jn 3 B
S T
Jw T B
Jw v B/
T
Jir JK e
I JJo BK
Ho JK BK
K Jm Bo
Sz Jjn B%
Hu g
33 U5 B
Hr Jiw gm
e

oo w

mE®
AR Fe Be
Th BK B
T o B
B B
w8 B oo
= B oK
B ER o
T B op
e & oig
X E oy
™ E
0 He Al
™ an e
™ ar o
e E
™ BKBK
uy Fo Eo
B BE
ik BB
o =2 B
ik B8 B
v = T
ne T HE
iy A& B
n =
Ul
mj fW B
v K EH

B

=
o ) B
T e R
W oF AR
™ T
o m w
oo BY F
oy K B
glo 5O
oK 5% =k
gl B< 1!
oo B2 @r
oR we m
s &8 B
ol B =°
ol |y EE
oh B
ofF @ P
o 5 =
o oK ¥
oK gl =
oin ol B
oy o) =
ol o v
o oK wo
w0 on
K oy oo
o of zn
W =8

85




Code Table

—
—
-
— O
— m
— <
— O
— O
— b~
— O
— U
—
—
- N
—
—_ O
S
o m
(=g a
oS O
o m
© <
(== ]
S oo
o~
< W
(=T o]
o
S oM
SN
S
oo

T T

iz 3F @
o W Er
i E
) TF 7K
T T TK
T Ty To
o T
B IK o
E 1z oo
W o T8
Ho TiR W
Wk T
Wy T
I T
B ap ok
F o 2y
& o} zjo
T ) o
= o
= Ear
= 1]
= oo
B W aK
W o
= o
= Wy
W ok
T W

Ede !
o T

FE

TEHY
o gl =0
By
WX
TE
g =0
BEED
[ 2F-12
KT
®EET
B
e
® R
w° B K
¥ eh <
K<
B W<
¥ 3o <6
wah
TEp
Ty
TR
BPOErXT
PEHY
WE
HEK
BEE
B ELER

Y

T K
T Q4o
TH o <lo
T 4K <l
T 4z <
T Ao <
T8 4B <
T 4w -
T 4 o
T A &K
T 4r 4o
U 4 4o
T T
T
TEA
TT 4
T B
0 T
7K
= P
TPy
TG
o T
KT
relac
oo P
DR
raka
T

%0 g

P _x__n %0

By o

R o3 4
Apmw
) X0
JIH
) TH
T H
KTH
{jo b 7Y
< %o Ho
4r 22 4n
{F 2 4o
° 3048
gl ok
TR Y
Eek- ol
™R
TEH
T HT
T
AT
WDE

R ECE

TEH
T W E
7T U F
ik
EURCE
< =
s o FF
K AK T

{fm %o

oK ®u

ofn % &
ojn K8 &V
o R %
o & "
o’ ™
ofr oH R’y
of K&
KT
op 5% Ro
oK oK K
on 5T X
ojn 50 RE
oy o8 R
ok GB N
o RN
ok oIl RO
¥ R
oK of &
PRI
oK P
oW 5ip =Y
TR
FHE
FAT
T o RK
T ol 7o
0 oy ®2
W off

MK Ko

Mo KK RK
MK Njm ®m
o Rla ®P
e Kig =B
MR N =W
i o RY
N N R
NI Rl =T
NN
T o No
% HJ KK
&R M Ko
T N Ko
"B o N
W N
T W N
T WP N|
R B N
=W N
=W N
RH T NE
R W K
"W
& Fo Mo
= W
R 7
o /W /W
G

BA-AQ
BA-C0
BA-E0

BC-AQ
BC-C0
BC-E0

BD-AQ
BD-CO
BD-E0

Appendix B

86



Korean Standard Code Table (KSC5601)

— R e K WE K iod dlr

—~ @ | oMW | TR | T | M B | R

—~Q W | BT | TEK | MPT | PR

O | NHW | e | THH | BB | MK

—m | W | WTWK | EEH | PR | R

<  RHP | VP | e KPR | ®RE

—o | KTF |7k | WEW | RFHE | TP

—o | RBFP | DT | FEH | PTE| TR

— | R | T | R | W | PE T

—© | W | Rk | KR | FB | WER

~» | FRewT | W R | PR | PR

—~< | TRse | MY | hBW | T | FPH

—o | K| WER (T (o | TEP

— NN | WEW | R | K | T

T | WRW | WWE R | e | KT

—~o [P | WWT | tWEB | e B | TP A

o | NTM | Mo BT | triwve | P | B Ers

om | RN | MTE | WEW | BB | BB

oA | WRMN | T wH | thiRE | HWET |

CL | WRH | e | MiEKE | BT | e E e

om | NTW | Wil | WEIE | HrEP B | Hoklokk

o< | RTH | MrPmk | thBrE | BEE A | oKk b

oo | KT | Mo | ubBRE | Bk B | ooy

cow | ARFE | Mo | HE | BDE B | choge

o~ | ETERe | NUTIMY | BIE W | HVE PR | P Mk

oo [ BRH | WTFW | BEFE | WHKB | dueor

ow | WTEW | W | WE T | HHm® | kel

ow | W | PEMY | #FET | WHeE | bre-ee

o | RWRWW | KFF | #F P | WHUE | dof Kk

oN | FRW | MTT | FXE | oHI % | Bard

O~ | RN | Mdem | T | B H® | e

oo A oy ™ B Ho 7 o B
[ B e I e} OO O [ o T - B -} [ B - B et OO D OO
<€ O ~C O I ¢ O Mm ~C L M ¢ O Mm - O
s+ | | 006 | | oo | oo o
oo o [ & R [ I 5 JY &b} [ D 40} (6P IR @B I &5 ) [ R & ]

87



Appendix B

Code Table

88

000000000O0OGOO0CO0OO0OO0OO0OO011T1T1T1111111111111

0123456789 ABCDEFO01234506789ABCDETF
CA-AD MEBENMT IS ERE ST KT RS T R BT MR H
CA-CO | A HBEBEHEANRARFEATLERAREAMERAESHFRER
CA-B) | Hr e e R AN R RE RN R TERMITESR
CB-A0 EEE RGN B AR RN AR A E RS AR B/
CB-CO | MO MMmMS R e A r B M A E R XM IELEE R
(B-E) | BB RS R BN R RS ERE S AR AR
CC-A0 BB LR AR RSN RS E AT AR LR R R RIeR
(C-C0 | Rt R AR NS RS RIS R R
CCE) | MRARFEAEMENUEEFAINATRBASARIEERER
CD-A0 %@ﬁ%@%%%%:%%ﬁ%ﬁ%%%ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁ&&ﬁﬁﬁm
D-C0 | Bt A AN S AR S R AR SRR
D-E0 | RS R R IABS AL TR P R TN REEEXEN
CE-AD NS I BB R ST A R BT R TR AN AR
CE-C0 | Bt E R E A E RS H T TR RSN RS R A
(B-E) |G AR SRS U SR EEFANLNERY
CF-A0 B AL B SRR N KRR KB A NRREERRE O
CF-C0 |MEARERER BN B ESBEH S Y NN NE R R ENAEER
(F-E) | B egsrasheBesalasR BNl ERandaE s
DO-A0 AENEEEHEREBMS AN ZE LS E S &K Z 080 E
DO-CO | MY R N A BRI A MRS R A RS8R
DI-E0 | RERRBRERR A R R B S B RS R CS RS
DI-A0 AR RN TR S RN S LR ECSHBERN

Dl
D1

-C0
-EQ

EREEHAIBEERERESTEE RN RRNEESRBEERR
BMBEEREEEREATERNRREERER G I ERERS

D2

D2

-A0
D2-

co

-E0

VR AERBURBRBIRAZREW S A FERFTLELREEESN
SEBMAERELEBNERBERRERGEREFRRDIRREER
KEEREBEBERFEREMBALEDNREREEEREREB 25

D3

D3

-AD
D3-

Co

-E0

FECENAZHENRRERESENTSEBRBEEIRBRFIEER
REEE RS AR A E R R R R A AN
GFFNARELRBREECREATNIN R EAERSEERREB K




Korean Standard Code Table (KSC5601)

00000000000000001111111111111111

0123456789ABCDEF0123456789ABCDEF
D4-A0 ERAELBAFEE SO AARBBAZENERNESHAMBETS
D4-CO0 | BHARFEHUBEBHARRERLXIRNDAERNARAEAEE REHR
D4-E0 | HHMERTREZREAREERAUAEREESRETEUBMERRE
D5-A0 RYRBRERBEEERREALTHARANURI AL ERREER
DS-C0 | EBMBRNREMYP R BER BB RKEKX N EAELZMAARERERRE

D35

-E0

HREEEHEERREAMARZENERER HEE S A9

D6 -
D6 -
D6 -

A
Co
E0

AR EREIMATN LN BERBRERBRIFBEES AR BET R
HEIHTEHARP ARSI ESHABAREEARRER B R O &K
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%#ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ$ﬁ%§ﬁﬁ?H%@ﬂﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ\

D7-
D7-
D7-

A0
co
EO

RS UR R R AR WA T B A A B R BN
AR RS AN E R AR RS SEEAE AN E
NEEEEAGREA G B E AN A B O R

D8

D3

-A0
D8-
-E0

Co

TENEEREEEEMAFEREL NGBS ERERBEARE
PRSI HARIBARCECREZARBCEEHEEKERKIES
BRBRERARKFEERZLZEGEE YRR AZ UMD NIRAETE R

D9

-A0
D9 -
D9 -

Co
EO0

EREZAYERENRERNEMREBREEFHEERREBEXRBESL
&ﬁh%ﬁ%ﬁiﬁﬁ*%&EE%KH&¥&§W§@$H%§M%@
HHBRER I BETARBERUSERERRBSERM N Y E X

DA-
DA-
DA-

A0
Co
EO

% B BP0 Wy ok ol B O R RROR HE R R B oK 3K R BK R R BOIR 1
ERBRRBURENEGHEEERMNENAEEA RO RENARNAEEE
BAELRARBRBEREREEAG BB ESEARERARD A BB

DB-
DB-
DB-

A0
co
E0

BUBGRBBEH RN TR A TS EEEHE BN S S EH &
AREHLEFSRELEEEREZAMECR AR ME DT RIE
REREFRFEERREZTAALNRECTAZNEEERHTERRER

DC

-AQ
DC-
DC-

Co
E0

ZEHNERERTHALABSHNE R G ISR 59 %W RN R TS
HREBAE SR RUEFENRAGRENICARBRAGHAGE
BHATEEH A BEEARBEREREERATHHNEHASWERE

DD

-A0
DD-
DD -

Co
E0

FHENAKRBIATIEAFEECRFEREXTH AR SN E 2 K&
PG BRREEZRBDTREDEBTREEZAGR AR BN BT HR
FHREERLBRRELEVMEHEMBELERER RS ERABUEESE

89



Appendix B

Code Table

90

00000000000000001111111111111111

0123456789ABCDEF0123456789ABCDEF
DE-AQ BEEERGTRSEREAMEEARAAAL R AL HABKBRF
DE-CO | PEAMUEKRELRTIRBU I ELRFHEMET LR G MERTILN
DE-E0 | BMBHHAEFALBYHESHIRELAAHEAFREAHNIHNHAR
DF-A0 EMURUMELEFRBELBRABE "B RB LT UARRALE
DE-C0 |SMBREREEFREMERRNRARARRALMEIRABETR
DF-E0 | R EBFARHLGEEEBAFEREAENIBEEERERERSHE

E0-
EO-
-E0

E0

A0
co

RN ERE SRR IR T E VNS ORERSEUEBEERER
HEEREERBERABIREAERAL U RGMBESFRBTRT
BRH ﬁ*ﬁﬂ&Hﬁﬁ%%%ﬁ&@%ﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁi&@%ﬁﬁﬁ

El
El
El

-A0
-C0
-E0

2Emﬁ@ﬁ%k%ﬁ@mﬁﬁEWE%&&%%%&%R@ﬁm&ha
BEGHREZANRECERGREIATHEBEAERAEMBMERRIR
HEREARNMR R BZENBREFRAENCIRNES TR

E2-
-C0
E2-

E2

AQ

EQ

KPERAKBEEEAKEBRBNREREIESASEERMEMRRAER
MHEERZIWRGEHBRETATHEAN AL ERA B AN BRAERA
BROHERAMEHERFMERGTESAZDAMANARTAEARRE B

E3
E3
E3

-AQ
-C0
-E0

FERERREUEARECBAAAEBESCRWMKBET RE R &/
REMEBXATAHERZFRR A EACREMER XS & &
EEMERERFT ARSI BTEEFEEAFIETRARERZERLW

E4-
E4-
E4-

AQ
co
EQ

NEBRSHRATRERERACHBBRTFRBAFTTIREBBESR
BREEFELETSFABELAKEFRERAG B RN S B EEE
EMERFBRIRARARBEIREFRERXERUREREGHRE

ES

ES

-AQ
ES-
-E0

Co

BERBLUB A TR RA RSB EMMWENGRERERRBERS
BHKERGERYIRBESRREFIRRAREIBRGERAAARBEREN
AERENEREEEERSZQECARERREINTABE X UOE

E6-
E6-
-E0

E6

AQ
co

MK ARARBARGTARBRBER TN B G SEREAEIR SRR
HFRESERBBERKADEBRNAEBRAEARREFRETERR
BT RREEREBS N L HRENARREARR SRR B R BRER

E7

E7-
E7-

-A0

co
E0

KMBARERESCRLERARY I UBBRAARARRESRERR
REYZEAARAEKINEKTEERAN RN LR BRERNEEM |
HE2ARARE AL AEHMF TR R AR A AEEEMRTEEFR




Korean Standard Code Table (KSC5601)

~N <
oo O

E8-AQ ERFEHEARFEEFRRICERERAETERS

ES-CO | & %8 B\ & 98 3t 10 52 26 A% B 5% 5t B¢ 5 i 4% B bk MR 5 %6 B 1 EHEEEGEE
ES-E0 Eﬁ%%ﬁﬁ%Tw§M§iﬁ%¥?E%%%§§ﬂm¥ﬁﬁmﬁﬁ
E9-A0 CENSEE RS E R E R R B R AN AP ERR A E AR AW EKA
E9-C0 | BARBHA AT ERUARNTHERXREAETELRENF ST BEIWR
E9-F) | e ME MR T BSHBATUEINIHARTHESEERERAERE

EA-
EA-
EA-

A
co
EQ

ERZAFNBSHETRENEERHAEARERKERRRBRA XY
EREEEAAMUABABZRAMNEREERREERAETRAER
%%ﬁﬁm%%%%%@ﬂﬁ%&@ﬁﬁ&ﬁm%mmﬁﬁmﬁmmﬁ\

EB

-AQ
EB-
EB-

E0

EERAROEER AR AR S RRRELRR MR EAFRH A
EERAAFERARARGANEERET T ARMBBEREBRRERE
LHEEREREBVYEEEEBKAREIRRENRERBRERRS

EC-
EC-
EC-

A
Co
E0

SERNRAHRBBRABEN TR R
R A7 3% mE MR 58 E 88 E
REHETEREAKRBER A4

HBE _UFAEREBE M AN
EERABEMGETERREANR
HB RIS —kREER

ED-
ED-
ED-

A
Co
EQ

VERNNAMEGFAFNEHEFFIRABBUREBRERREARELH
REIRFEASBEYRNABFEREZ L UBREEA LKL ES
HRMIREREELHEERREREEEEEBREAERATHERER

EE-
EE-
EE-

A0
co
E0

BEREEAMRAEREACAPERERFEFSCERUAEBHE
BEREBEEZFTHERHINBEEERAMDABARBEBHKIORE S
REBERAR AR ASESHRME AT REEERERBEARER

EF-
EF-
EF-

A0
co
E0Q

M EEAEEEGR R AR ENAR M ENFEBRUBNTEEGES
WEEW S BN ERETHESHEEEHEEEWMEREELBEM
WEﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁ%E%ﬁﬁﬁ%%&ﬁ

F0-
FQ-
FO -

A0
Co
E0

FERANBAHMREF A MRS EREERUERRREEET AL A W
BHEERRRAT YR EAEARENARAFHEAREEERZERS
FAHBEEANARLAREERBFEFMAEGRRRFRIFIRTER R IE

Fi
Fi
Fl

-AQ
-C0
-E0

EEERELEERREEERMAIRARSIENEFEREHRIENEY
HEGSENMEMRAEREFRRANERETBRBEREwRR B RER
BHRELEMBENPHIRENGETEERIEABMERRERZR

91



Appendix B

Code Table

92

Q-
lw =
Frg -

1
B

> =

1 11
1 89

-3

000001 11111
BCDEFO0123456

F2

F2-
F2-

-AQ

Co
EO

&
® | @
==

i

0
A
B OBk kR 40 RE Ak G B IE E 2 I W ES A
EEERERPREALERRSR AW BB RBEY

F3
F3
F3

-A0
-C0
-E0

® | BB
& 3
T
-
R Xt
&t op

CRAREEEEMEBRRRTELRERRIZRA MR

F4

F4-
F4 -

-AQ

co
E0

Ht
B
3
&
SRERBBERINERLREZ2ER EMF I RB A B A 18 5K
=
£
B3

F5

-AQ
F5-
F5-

EQ

m%ﬁ@%mﬁ%ﬁmﬁwgﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ#ﬁﬁ%%q
BEANBENIASREEERHEEBEREXBEAFTRAET ERHtE
RN LSRR AN T E AR BN MR AT R R

F6-
F6-
F6-

A0
Co
E0

IR B0 Ak AR IR MR SR B BR R W IK R B U TR 5 i et e ok G A YA TS AR
FRARRREBERSEEAERBFINMGRE CERZEERMNERRHdEBRT
B EELEITERERERREESRFERGENFEERES

F7

F7-
F7-

-A0

co
E0

STHEENEEREEEREMNAEESERBEEBTREARBR
AELEBREHARERIRRAAL LN IR AR ELERBREARE
ih 1% E B R R M) MR 2 DT R R AT R QB R MR IR PR AR AR % R i R

F8

-AQ
F§-
F3-

Co
EO

RAABMREERAHTREARBTRECEIBUEERFE R A EHER
7 7R PR FE ok B R O 0X itk PR R A6 B 08 SR vl v B A O Pd de i R R e
R EAFERAAAAERRRREERIEERERERAREZNRAR

F9

-A0

MERAER R R RBERCRL NS BREEFRZETMEEE

FO-C0  EMBHEREERRE2EABERRARTERBDZORIRBRASE S
FO-EO0 | R v v 4 7 4 5 67 B2 ik 5 18 & 5 T80 T IO 10 40 o S8 18 0 0 AT IR0 0 AL AR
FA-AD TREAZEEZERERBRBEERAR BB OB ESERTERS

FA-
FA-

Co
E0

HMAEMETERRFrBRANTRRBEGFRERR U E IR
BB REEBE S AL AR R AR ERRREATF O

FB-
FB-
FB-

A
co
EO

FREEBMAG LA AEARSBS B EEEERRETERREY
ERFEEREENRAFRERENARAAERENEAETHE AR ER
HEFRORBEEREEN BRI RA RIS EEAS




Korean Standard Code Table (KSC5601)

0000000000000001111111111111111
123456 789ABCDEF0123456789ABCDEF
FC-A0 HEFERREERERAEALRAETEOBRKEERRRANRER
FC-CO BRARERKERRAKRNEBERHAHKLERRELREEDSE
FC-E0 MEAREN KR ARER RN B R EER BB RIENR

FD-
FD-
FD-

A0
Co
EO

HREBREEARAGERBRSAAEMBHHAB TR AR B R EEE
S5 S B 1 T AE 3R MR BE (K PR AR e S M 5E R R Xt 3 B R B RK AT R G g
KEMBREARERFITEEAAREBRRERRERES &S

FE-
FE-
FE-

A0
Co
E0

FF

FF-
FF-

-AD

co
E0

93



Appendix B Code Table

94



C Contact Information

Printronix Customer Support Center

IMPORTANT

Please have the following information available prior to calling the
Printronix Customer Support Center:

¢ Model number

¢ Serial number (located on the back of the printer)

* Installed options (i.e., interface and host type if applicable to the problem)
¢ Configuration printout:

Line Matrix Printer
Press PRT CONFIG on the control panel, then press Enter.

* Is the problem with a new install or an existing printer?
¢ Description of the problem (be specific)

* Good and bad samples that clearly show the problem (faxing or emailing
of these samples may be required)

Americas (714) 368-2686
Europe, Middle East, and Africa (31) 24 6489 410
Asia Pacific (65) 6548 4114
China (86) 800-999-6836

http://www.printronix.com/support.aspx

Printronix Supplies Department

Contact the Printronix Supplies Department for genuine Printronix supplies.

Americas (800) 733-1900
Europe, Middle East, and Africa 33 (0) 1 46 25 19 07
Asia Pacific (65) 6548 4116

or (65) 6548 4182
China (86) 400-886-5598
India (800) 102-7869

http://www.printronix.com/supplies-parts.aspx

95


http://www.printronix.com/public/supplies/default.aspx
http://www.printronix.com/public/servicessupport/default.aspx

Appendix C Contact Information

Corporate Offices

96

Printronix, Inc.

15345 Barranca Parkway
Irvine, CA 92618

U.S.A.

Phone: (714) 368-2300
Fax: (714) 368-2600

Printronix Inc.

c/o Printronix Nederland BV
Bijsterhuizen 11-38

6546 AS Nijmegen

The Netherlands

Phone: (31) 24 6489489
Fax: (31) 24 6489499

Printronix Schweiz GmbH

42 Changi South Street 1
Changi South Industrial Estate
Singapore 486763

Phone: (65) 6542 0110

Fax: (65) 6546 1588

Printronix Commercial (Shanghai) Co. Ltd
22F, Eton Building East

No.555, Pudong Av.

Shanghai City, 200120, P R China
Phone: (86) 400 886 5598

Fax: (86-21) 5138 0564

Visit the Printronix web site at www.printronix.com


http://www.printronix.com/

Index

A

Advance Print Position Vertically, 34

Align SBCS Character with DBCS Character, 34
ASCII Character Set, 81

Auto LF parameter, 26

B

Backspace, 35

Barcode Printing, 36

Beeper, 39

Bold Print, setting with control panel, 23
C

Cancel Bold Font, 56

Cancel Bottom Margin, 67

Cancel Condensed Printing, 58

Cancel DBCS Character Half Width and Super/
Subscript Printing, 68

Cancel DBCS Mode, 62

Cancel Double-strike Printing, 59

Cancel Double-width Printing in DBCS Mode
(One Line), 61

Cancel Double-width Printing (One Line), 60

Cancel ltalic Font, 63

Cancel Line, 39

Cancel Superscript/Subscript Printing, 65

Cancel the Alignment of SBCS Character with
DBCS Character, 35

Cancel Vertical Printing
(Select Horizontal Printing), 66

Carriage Return, 39

Character Set, 25
Character Set, ASCII, 81
Characters, font, setting with control panel, 23
Configuration, 11
menu, top level, 15, 21
moving within menu, 16
printing, 12
saving, 18
Contact information, 95
Control code description format, 30
Control code, index, 31
CPI/LPI Select, LinePrinter Plus menu, 22
CR Bold Select parameter, 25
Customer Support Center, 95

D

Default values, 28

Define CR code parameter, 26

Define LF code parameter, 26

Define Pattern for Special Printing Effect, 40
Define User-Defined Character, 40

Define User-defined Chinese Character, 41
Delete Last Character in Buffer, 41

Deselect Printer, 64

Divided Hangul Double Height, 42

E

Enable Printing of Upper Control Codes, 42

Enable Upper Control Codes, 43

Error Handling of lllegal Code Point, LinePrinter
Plus menu, 24

Escape sequences, 29

97



Factory settings, 28
Features, 9

unsupported, 27
Font attributes, setting with control panel, 23
Font Expansion, 43
Form Feed, 44
Form Width, setting with control panel, 24
Forms Length, setting with control panel, 24
FS sequences, 29

G

Graphic Printing, 44

Graphics Printing, Select Bit Image, 45

graphics spd up, 23

Graphics Spd Up, LinePrinter Plus menu, 23
H

Hex 80-9F, configuring, 26
Host Command, LinePrinter Plus menu, 22

Index of control codes, 31
Initialise Printer, 45
Italics, setting with control panel, 23

K

KS emulation
configuring with control codes, 30
control code description format, 30
KS emulation menu
CR Bold Select, 25
KSSM emulation, 27
KSSM emulation menu
auto LF, 26
character set, 25
define CR code, 26
define LF code, 26
printer select, 26
20 cpi condensed, 26

98

Line Feed, 46
setting with control panel, 26
Line Printer Plus Menu, 21
LinePrinter Plus menu, 23
cpi/lpi select, 22
error handling of illegal code point, 24
host command, 22
page format, 24
reset cmd cfg Id, 24

M

Manuals, related, 9

Margins, setting with control panel, 24

Master Select, 47

Master Select in DBCS Mode, 48

Master Select One-Line Attribute In
DBCS Mode, 49

Menu, configuration, 15, 21

Menu, configuration, moving inside, 16

P

Page Format, LinePrinter Plus menu, 24

Page format, setting with control panel, 24

Pair Two Characters in Vertical Printing, 49
Parameters, saving as a configuration, 18
Perforation, skipping, setting with control panel, 24
Printer select parameter, 26

Printing the configuration, 12

Proportional Spacing, setting with control panel, 23

R

Reassign Bit-image Mode, 50
Reset Cmd CFG Ld, LinePrinter Plus menu, 24

S

Saving current configuration, 18

Select an International Character Set, 54
Select Bit Image, 55

Select Bold Font, 56

Select Character Style, 56

Select Character Table, 57

Select Condensed Printing, 57, 58



Select DBCS Mode, 62

Select DBCS Print Quality, 59

Select DBCS Super/Subscript Printing, 65

Select Double-strike Printing, 59

Select Double-width Printing in DBCS Mode
(One Line), 61

Select Double-width Printing (One Line), 60

Select Hangul Myunjo/Gothic Style, 62

Select Italic Font, 63

Select Print Quality, 63

Select Printer, 64

Select Superscript/Subscript Printing, 64

Select Vertical Printing, 65

Select 1/6-inch Line Spacing, 50

Select 1/8-inch Line Spacing, 50

Select 10 CPI, 51

Select 12 CPI, 51

Select 120-dpi Graphics, 52, 53

Select 15 CPI, 51

Select 240-dpi Graphics, 53

Select 60-dpi Graphics, 52

Sequences, escape, 29

Sequences, FS, 29

Set Absolute Horizontal Print Position, 67

Set and Reset Codes, 30

Set Bottom Margin, 67

Set DBCS Character Half Width, 68

Set Horizontal Tabs, 68

Set Intercharacter Space, 69

Set Intercharacter Spacing of DBCS Character
(Hangul Extension), 69

Set Intercharacter Spacing of SBCS Character
(Hangul Extension), 70

Set Left Margin, 70

Set n/180-inch Line Spacing, 66

Set n/60-inch Line Spacing, 66

Set Page Length in Inches, 71

Set Page Length in Lines, 71

Set Relative Horizontal Print Position, 72

Set Right Margin, 72

Set Vertical Tab Channels, 73

Set Vertical Tabs, 73

Set Vertical Tabs in VFU Channels, 74
Software features, 9

Super-Set Commands, 30

Supplies Department, 95

T

Tab Horizontally, 75

Tab Vertically, 75

Turn Auto-wrap Around On/Off, 76

Turn Double-height Printing On/Off, 76

Turn Double-width Printing On/Off, 77

Turn Double-width, Double-height Printing
On/Off, 77

Turn Extending Table Character On/Off, 78

Turn On/Off OCRB selection, 78

Turn Proportional Mode On/Off, 79

Turn Underline On/Off, 79

Turn Underline On/Off (Hangul Extension), 80

Typeface, setting with control panel, 23

U

Unsupported features, 27

Z

20 CPI Condensed parameter, 26
80-9F hex, configuring, 26

99



100







257274-001A




	1 Introduction
	About this Manual
	Warnings and Special Information
	Related Product Information

	Software Features

	2 Configuring with the Control Panel
	Introduction
	Printing the Configuration
	The Configuration Menu
	Moving within the Configuration Menu
	Saving Your New Configuration
	LinePrinter Plus Menu
	KSSM Emulation


	3 LinePrinter Plus KSSM Emulation
	KSSM Emulation
	Exceptions and Differences
	Default Values and States
	Escape Sequences
	FS Sequences
	Super-Set Commands
	Set And Reset Codes

	Configuring the KSSM Emulation with Control Codes
	Format for Control Code Descriptions
	Control Code Index
	Advance Print Position Vertically
	Align SBCS Character with DBCS Character
	Cancel the Alignment of SBCS Character with DBCS Character
	Backspace
	Barcode Printing
	Beeper
	Cancel Line
	Carriage Return
	Define Pattern for Special Printing Effect
	Define User-Defined Character
	Define User-Defined Chinese Character
	Delete Last Character in Buffer
	Divided Hangul Double Height
	Enable Printing of Upper Control Codes
	Enable Upper Control Codes
	Font Expansion
	Form Feed
	Graphic Printing
	Graphics Printing: Select Bit Image
	Initialize Printer
	Line Feed
	Master Select
	Master Select In DBCS Mode
	Master Select One-Line Attribute In DBCS Mode
	Pair Two Characters in Vertical Printing
	Reassign Bit-image Mode
	Select 1/6-inch Line Spacing
	Select 1/8-inch Line Spacing
	Select 10 CPI
	Select 12 CPI
	Select 15 CPI
	Select 60-dpi Graphics
	Select 120-dpi Graphics
	Select 120-dpi Graphics
	Select 240-dpi Graphics
	Select an International Character Set
	Select Bit Image
	Select Bold Font
	Cancel Bold Font
	Select Character Style
	Select Character Table
	Select Condensed Printing
	Select Condensed Printing
	Cancel Condensed Printing
	Select DBCS Print Quality
	Select Double-strike Printing
	Cancel Double-strike Printing
	Select Double-width Printing (One Line)
	Cancel Double-width Printing (One Line)
	Cancel Double-width Printing (One Line)
	Select Double-width Printing in DBCS Mode (One Line)
	Cancel Double-width Printing in DBCS Mode (One Line)
	Select DBCS Mode
	Cancel DBCS Mode
	Select Hangul Myunjo/Gothic Style
	Select Italic Font
	Cancel Italic Font
	Select Print Quality
	Select Printer
	Deselect Printer
	Select Superscript/Subscript Printing
	Cancel Superscript/Subscript Printing
	Select DBCS Super/Subscript Printing
	Select Vertical Printing
	Cancel Vertical Printing (Select Horizontal Printing)
	Set n/60-inch Line Spacing
	Set n/180-inch Line Spacing
	Set Absolute Horizontal Print Position
	Set Bottom Margin
	Cancel Bottom Margin
	Set DBCS Character Half Width
	Cancel DBCS Character Half Width and Super/Subscript Printing
	Set Horizontal Tabs
	Set Intercharacter Space
	Set Intercharacter Spacing of DBCS Character (Hangul Extension)
	Set Intercharacter Spacing Of SBCS Character (Hangul Extension)
	Set Left Margin
	Set Page Length In Inches
	Set Page Length In Lines
	Set Relative Horizontal Print Position
	Set Right Margin
	Set Vertical Tab Channels
	Set Vertical Tabs
	Set Vertical Tabs In VFU Channels
	Tab Horizontally
	Tab Vertically
	Turn Auto-wrap Around On/Off
	Turn Double-Height Printing On/Off
	Turn Double-Width, Double-Height Printing On/Off
	Turn Double-Width Printing On/Off
	Turn Extending Table Character On/Off
	Turn On/Off OCRB Selection
	Turn Proportional Mode On/Off
	Turn Underline On/Off
	Turn Underline On/Off (Hangul Extension)


	A Standard ASCII Character Set
	B Code Table
	Korean Standard Code Table (KSC5601)

	C Contact Information
	Printronix Customer Support Center
	Printronix Supplies Department
	Corporate Offices


